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Fort Devens was placed on the National Priority List (NPL) on December 21, 1989 under the Comprehensive 
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA; Superfund Act) as amended by the Superfund 
Amendments and Reauthorization Act (SARA). Subsequently, under Public Law 101-510, the Defense Base 
Realignment and Closure Act of 1990, Fort Devens was selected for cessation of operations and closure. In 
accordance with these acts, several studies have been conducted that address Study Area (SA) 37, which was 
identified in the Federal Facilities Agreement between the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency and the U.S. 
Department of Defense as a potential site of contamination. Part of this study area, denoted as SA37D, was shown to 
contain elevated levels of lead and the New England Division (NED) of the US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) 
contracted OHM Remediation Services Corporation (OHM) to conduct a removal action to address the lead 
contamination. 

This closure report provides the historical information and investigation results leading to the recommendation to 
remove contaminated soil at SA 37D and documents the removal action and closure of the site. Study Area 37D 
consists of a waste oil shed and the surrounding soils located south of building 3606 on Queenstown Street, in the 
southern portion of the Main Post at Fort Devens. The wooden waste oil storage shed was found to contain a few 
drums of waste oil, paint cans, and debris during investigative activities at the site. The wooden shed and debris 
found during the investigation were removed and properly disposed of by the base. Analysis of surface soil samples 
collected at this study area indicated that soils were contaminated with organic and inorganic analytes, principally 
lead. OHM removed approximately 32 cubic yards of soil from the area of the waste oil shed and confirmatory soil 
samples were collected and analyzed in order to document that the 500 ppm site action level for lead in soil had been 
achieved. 
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:• ., , .. , · INTRODUCTION . . . •. 

Fort Devens was placed on the National Priority List (NPL) on December 21, 1989, under the 
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA; Superfund Act) as 
amended by the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act (SARA). Subsequently, under Public 
Law 101-510, the Defense Base Realignment and Closure Act of 1990, Fort Devens was selected for 
cessation of operations and closure. This closure report has been prepared as part of the U.S. Department 
of Defense Base Realignment and Closure program to assess the nature and extent of contamination 
associated with site operations at Fort Devens. 

In conjunction with the Army's Installation Restoration Program, Fort Devens and the U.S. Army 
Environmental Center (USAEC; formerly the U.S. Army Toxic and Hazardous Materials Agency) 
developed a Master Environmental Plan (MEP) in 1988. The MEP consists of assessments of the 
environmental status of Study Areas (SAs), specifies necessary investigations, and provides 
recommendations for response actions with the objective of identifying priorities for environmental 
restoration at Fort Devens. The New England Division of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (NED) was 
tasked with removal efforts at the base. This closure report documents the historical findings leading to 
the response action recommendation and describes the measures taken during the removal of soil at 
SA37D. 

1.1 Site History and Background 

SA37D was designated after an investigation of the entomology shops associated with the Golf Course at 
Fort Devens. The shops included buildings 3622, 3627, 3601, and 3606 and were grouped under the 
general designation SA37. Building 3606 is located in the southern portion of the main post on 
Queenstown Street (see Figure 1-1). The building was constructed in 1941 and formerly maintained an 
outside coal storage area. The building was eventually converted to oil heat and has a 1,000-gallon #2 fuel 
oil underground storage tank (UST). The building also has a 600-gallon concrete septic tank and leach 
field, installed in 1968, which is located on the west side of the building. Golf course entomology 
activities at this location began in 1989 and continue to date. Outdoor chemical mixing at this location is 
performed over a concrete, bermed pad located on the west side of the building. No evidence of interior 
chemical mixing was discovered. A majority of the chemical is stored at Building 262 (SA 33) except for 
daily chemical storage, which is located in a secure room in the maintenance bay. However, a small 
wooden, waste oil storage shed was identified approximately 70 feet south of Building 3606 and was found 
to contain two to three drums of waste oil, paint cans, and assorted debris. The storage shed was in 
generally poor condition with holes in the wooden walls and floor. A large plastic mixing vessel was on 
the ground outside the shed and a strong petroleum-like odor and ground staining were apparent. The shed 
was located near the edge of a steep slope and was surrounded by small diameter trees. The shed and 
associated debris were removed and properly disposed of by the base prior to the soil removal activities. 

1.2 Site Conditions 

Soil underlying the site consists of approximately 10 feet of fill anc\ poorly sorted yellowish brown sand 
over dense, olive silt with gravel identified as a glacial till. Ground water flow in the bedrock aquifer 
underlying Buildings 3601 and 3606 is considered to be south and southwest toward the Nashua River. 
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Ill INTRODUCTION 

Based on the area topography and ground water flow directions in adjacent areas, the ground water flow 
occurring in the overburden aquifer in this area is likely to be in the same direction as in the bedrock 
aquifer. There are no surface water bodies or wetlands in close proximity to the four buildings included 
within SA 37. Mirror Lake is the closest surface water body; there are no nearby water hazards or ponds 
on the golf course. Specific information on geologic conditions, hydrologic conditions, groundwater and 
sampling results is given in the Final Site Investigation Report prepared by Arthur D. Little, Inc., dated 
December 15, 1993. 

1.3 Previous Site Investigations 

The investigation of SA-37 was done in conformance with the Final Supplemental Work Plan - Main Post 
Site Investigation (SI) - Fort Devens, MA (Revision 1) prepared by Arthur D. Little and dated April 28, 
1993. The scope of work completed for the investigation of SA-37 included: 

• Records review, visual inspections, and interviews 
• Four borings at Building 3606 to evaluate the potential for subsurface infiltration of any 

chemicals used during entomology operations. 
• Four surface soil samples at Building 3606 to evaluate the potential for additional leaks or 

spills. 
• Five interior wipe samples at Building 3606 to evaluate the potential for chemical residues to 

remain on the floors and walls as a result of chemical mixing and storage operations. 

During investigation activities at building 3606, three surficial soil samples (0-0.5 ft) were collected in the 
area of a wooden waste oil storage shed. The samples were analyzed for both organic and inorganic 
constituents. PCBs were detected in all three samples at concentrations ranging from 2.6 to 4. 7 mg/kg. 
The polynuclear aromatic, 2-methylnaphthalene, was detected in one sample at a concentration of 10 
mg/kg. Lead was also detected in all three samples at concentrations ranging from 220 to 6800 mg/kg. A 
removal action was recommended in the area of the wooden shed at Building 3606 (SA37D) and was 
focused on the lead contamination in soils. 
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- .:: • " : SECTION 2.0 ., , ' . •.· • · • • 

REMOY.AI.. OE LEAD-CONTAMINATED SOILS 

OHM Remediation Services Corporation (OHM) was contracted by the USACE NED to excavate lead-contaminated 
soil at SA37D, confirm the site clean, and restore the site through backfilling and reseeding. ASC laboratory in 
Findlay, Ohio was contracted to perform the analytical testing. 

2.1 Site Preparation 

OHM conducted pre-excavation activities at SA 37D from July 18 through July 21, 1994 to ensure that contaminated 
material would be handled properly and contained in the area of the excavation. Continuous erosion control was 
installed for site SA37D and adjoining site AREE69A to prevent erosion of soil on the steep slope adjacent to the 
sites. Installation of erosion control measures included double stacking of hay bales, toeing in of silt fence, and 
compaction of backfill. A combined exclusion zone was established for both site SA37D and AREE69A. A staging 
area was constructed for contaminated soils from SA37D using sand berms and a minimum double layer of visqueen 
taped at the seams. 

2.2 Excavation and Soil Sampling Activities 

On July 22, 1994, excavation was completed over an 18.5' X 23.5' area to a depth of approximately 1.5 feet below 
grade. Refer to Figure 2-1 for the location of the SA37D excavation. Sampling was then performed in order to 
assess the need for additional excavation. Ten (10) soil samples were collected from the bottom and sidewalls of the 
excavation. Five of the samples were discrete grab samples collected for the purpose of screening the soils to 
determine if more excavation was necessary to meet the site action level of 500 ppm lead in soil. The remaining five 
samples were composite samples collected for the purpose of confirming that the action levels for the site had been 
achieved and the site was ready to be backfilled. Refer to Figure 2-2 for the confirmatory soil sample locations. 
Both the screening and confinnatory samples were analyzed at the off-site laboratory because it was determined that 
on-site lead screening would not be cost effective for this project. EPA Method 6010 was used to determine the 
concentrations of lead in all samples. Method 6010 utilizes inductively coupled plasma-atomic emission spectroscopy 
(ICP) for the determination of metals and other trace elements. A summary of the screening and confirmatory 
results are presented in Table 2-1 and the laboratory analytical report is provided as Appendix A. 
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REMOVAL OF LEAD CONTAMINATED SOILS 

Sample ID Number Sample 
Location 

SBSA37DB2 Excavation 
Bottom 

SBSA37DE2 Excavation 
Sidewall 

SBSA37DN2 Excavation 
Sidewall 

SBSA37DS2 Excavation 
Sidewall 

SBSA37DW2 Excavation 
Sidewall 

SBSA37DBC Excavation 
Bottom 

SBSA37DEC Excavation 
Sidewall 

SBSA37DNC Excavation 
Sidewall 

SBSA37DSC Excavation 
Sidewall 

SBSA37DWC Excavation 
Sidewall 

SBSA37DDUP Excavation 
Sidewall 

TABLE 2-1 
Soil Sample Results 

July 22,1994 
Final Closure Report 
Study Area (SA) 37D 

Sample Type Purpose of Sample 

Discrete Screening 

Discrete Screening 

Discrete Screening 

Discrete Screening 

Discrete Screening 

Composite Confirmation 

Composite Confinnation 

Composite Confirmation 

Composite Confirmation 

Composite Confirmation 

Composite Quality Control 

Note: I) SBSA37DDUP is a duplicate of SBSA37DWC 
mg/kg = milligram per kilogram 

Tota! Lead Result 
(mg/kg) 

30.1 

17.6 

8.16 

69.2 

23.3 

61.5 

20.4 

II 

32.8 

16.1 

19.1 

2) 
3) A rinsate blank collected during the sampling event indicated non.<Jetectable concentrations of lead at 

detection limit of 0.075 
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- REMOVAL OF LEAD CONTAMINAT-'...D SOILS 

2.3 Quality Assurance\Quality Control 

Appropriate quality assurance\quality control measures were ta.ken to ensure the collection of representative soil 
samples, and the generation of accurate and reproducible analytical data. 

2.3.1 Sample Collection Quality Control 

Soil samples were collected using stainless steel sampling trowels. Composite samples were thoroughly homogenized 
in stainless steel sampling buckets. The sampling equipmeat was decnntaroinatr><l using the following procedure: 

I) Soap & water scrub; 
2) tap water rinse; 
3) distilled water rinse; 
4) 10% nitric acid rinse; and 
5) distilled warer rinse. 

Sample integrity was also maintained by changing gloves between each sample location. 
One sample was collected in triplicate (SBSA37D WC) in order to send the contracted laboratory a field duplicate 
sample and to provide the USACE with a split sample for quality assurance purposes. A field rinsate blank was 
collected to provide a quality control check on sample handling and sampling equipment decontamination. Samples 
were collected using stainless steel scoops, and stainless steel buckets were used to homogenize composite samples. 
Chain of Custody was proper.; maintained for all samples collected at this site. Samples were properly preserved, 
packaged and overnight shipped to ASC laboratory located in Findlay, Ohio and to the USACE QA laboratory located 
in Hubbardston, Massachusetts. 

A comparison of analytical results for sample SBSA37DWC and the field duplicate indicate a relative percent 
difference (RPD) of 17 % . Analysis of a field rinsate blank, collected during the confirmation sampling event, 
resulted in a non-detectable concentration of lead, 

2.3.2 Laboratory Quality Control 

Quality control measures were taken in the off-site laboratory to ensure the accuracy and precision of the analvtical 
testing data. Laboratory QNQC sample results were within acceptable ranges (refer to Appendix A). The USACE 
Laboratory prepared a Chemical Quality Assurance Report (CQAR) comparing their split sample results with those 
generated by the contract laboratory. Toe results of the primary and QA samples had an overall agreement of 95%. 
Toe CQAR is included in as Appendix B. 

2.4 Waste Characterization and Disposal 

Upon receipt of the confirmation sample results, the stockpiled soil was ~arnpled and submitted to the ~ontra~t 
laboratory for disposal characterization. On July, 27, !994, one compoS1te soil sample was collected m tnplicate. 
Two of the split samples were submitted to the contract laboratory for the followmg analyses: TCLP metals; TCLP 
organics; RCRA characteristic parameters (ignitabiliry, corrosivity and reactivity); and total lead. The third split was 
submitted to the USACE laboratory. None of the toxicity characteristic constituents wer_e detected ~bove regulatory 

levels Total lead was detected at a concentration of 47. I mg/kg. The laboratory analyucal report ts presented Ill 
• • ' • dfill • Pl • vill Massachusetts 

Appendix c. Approximately 32 cubic yards of soil were taken to _Laullaw s sanitary Ian Ill am. e, d di sal 
for disposal. Toe material was shipped with lead-contaminated soil from Study Area 36. Transporal!on an spo 

documentation _is included as Appendix D. 

Two samples were collected from the stockpile and analyzed on site for PCBs prior to shipment of the material, to verify 
that PCBs were not present over 2 ppm. The results of the analyses indicated concentrations in the range of 0.1 through 

0.3 ppm. 

16208 Fort Oevens August 4, 1995 
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- REMOVAL OF LEAD CONTAMINATED SOILS 

2.5 Backfilling and Site Restoration 

The excavation was backfilled on September 13, 1994 with approximately 32 cubic yards of clean loam supplied by 
Lagasse Trucking. A representative sample of the topsoil had been collected from the supplier's facility on 
September 9, 1994 and submitted to ASC laboratory for pH determination. The result of the pH test was 6.4. The 
laboratory's analytical report for the topsoil sample is presented in Appendix E. The site was seeded on October 4, 
1994. 
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• • ' • • • • SECTION 3.0 . ·. . . ' .• •• 
. . 
. CONCLUSIONS . : . . .. 4' • • 

The results of the screening and confirmatory samples collected at SA37D verify that lead-contaminated 
soil has been removed to below the site action level of 500 mg/kg. The maximum lead concentration 
reported in the confirmatory sampling was 69 mg/kg. The PCBs found at low concentrations in samples 
collected during the site investigation were most likely removed during excavation activities. Screening 
results for PCBs showed levels of 0.1 mg/kg and 0.3 mg/kg, well below the regulatory action level of 2 
mg/kg. Proper QA/QC measures were taken to ensure the collection of accurate and reproducible data. 
Based on the results of the analytical tests performed on the screening and confirmation samples, no 
further action is recommended at this site. 
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Analytical Services ·Corp. 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Client OHM Remediation Services Corporation 
Eastern Region (Trenton, NJ} 

Attn: Wllllarn Snow 
Ron Kenyon 

ProJ~; 18208C - USACE; Fort Devens, MA 

Sample Type{s): Llquid and Solid 

Analyela PfflOrmed: Metal 

Date Sample Roc.iwd: July 25, 1994_. 

Date Order Rtcelved: 

Jobllnk(s): 818288 

4194244998➔ 
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Thomu E. Gran, Ph.D., ei 
Dale: Jl/t{ 21. 1994 
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PROJECT NARRATIVE 

The following Items relate to the samples and analytical data contai'led In this reP<?Jt 

o All solld sample results are reported on an as received "wet weight' basis. •. 

o Note 8.lT'/ and all comments at the bottom of lhe tables In Appendix B and/or 
Appendix C. • 

o ASC wlR retalri samples for a maximum of thirty (30) days after completlon of 
the analysiS, samples will be held for a longel' period of time, if appropriate 
arrangements are made In advance. A nominal disposal charge of $5.00/ 
sample wlll be imposed for unreturned samples. 
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APPENDIX A 

DATA SUMMARY REPORT 

NOTE:: Toe Tentatively Identified Vo!atile (GO/MS) Screen result(s), If applicable, Is 
included In Appendix B. 
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DATA SUMMARY REPORT 
oaropany, OBH REMEDIATIOII SJl:RVICES OORPOR!ITIOl'I 

Sample Poiat IDI 51151U7DBl IIB8A37DB2 SIISA37lllll lilSSA37DS2 SBSA37fflil 
ASC Saupla !lumbar: JN0613 .JN0614 Jll"0616 JN0616 JN0617 

smle Date: 940722 940722 940722 940722 940722 
P40il ty COdes Ol6208C 01s2oac 0162080 0162080 Ol6208C 

pm,ameter11 unit11 

- • • 11.eqaa.- S'otd x.t&lJI .bal:raill, (NB40) 
•. 

Ledd OUJ/kg 30.l 17.6 8.16 69.2 23.2 

llUlple l'Oi.11:t ID• SBSA37DSO SBIUl3 7IJlfC SBS.!l.37Dllll' 
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s!me Date, 940722 940722 940722 
ll'aoil y cede 1 016208C 016208C 0162080 
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Lead mg/kg 32.8 16.1 19.l 

.. 
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DATA SUMMARY REPORT 
COOlpany: OHM R!HEDIATION SERVICES CORPOIIATIOIII 

B-3,• Point ID: BA31D111!1 
ASC Slllllpl<i l!wober 1 JII0524 

~
le Date, 940722 

:Pao ty COde: 016208(! 

Paramatero Units 

lJpeoial Jlaqueatad !l!oi:al IMt:al.a JIAal]'sis, (1111«1!) 

Leild mg/L <,075 

.. . . . . . 

. 

DA'l'J:: 07/25/94 
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SENT ey:xerox TeJecopier 7021 ;10-17-94 i 2:23PM i 4194244996➔ 

APPENDIX B 

QUANTITATIVE RESULTS 

,n- .---.. . . r- .... - . . .• •• • • ·----·-· . 



SENT ey:xerox Telecopier 7021 ,10-17-94 ; 2:23PM ; 4194244996➔ 

' 

SPECIAL REQUESTED TOTAL METALS ANALYSIS, (ME40) 
Company Name 

OIIM IU!MEDIATION SERVICES CORroilA'l'ION 

COl!!J?OtmdS 
.. 

' 
luead 

: 

Facility 

016:1080 

Su,plo 
baulta 

mg/kg 

30,l 

' 

Sample l?oiut ASC Sample No. 

S!ISA37DB:i .JNQ613 

Detection llla.nk • Batch 
Litnita Results Numbe:r 
mg/kg mg/kg-. 

' 
l.9l ND Q2M5139 

. 



.SENT BY!Xerox Telecopier 7021 i10-17-S4 i 2!24PM i 41S4244SS8.., • ; II 8 • 
SPECIAL REQUESTED TOTAL METALS ANALYSIS, (ME40) 

Company Name 

OllM ru.MEilIAT:ION Sllll.VIClilS CORPORA'rIOlt 

' 
compounds 

; 

ir,ead 
; 

' 

, , 
;· 

' ' 
' 
' 

' 
: 

; 

' 
i 

i 

' I 

; 

Paeility 

Ol6208C 

Su,pla 
Ruult.a 
mg/kg 

17.6 

' Sample Point· ASC Sample No. 

SBSA37DB2 JH0614 

Blank Batc:h Detection 
i:.imito Reaulta Numbez 
mg/kg mg/kg 

l..96 ND Q2M5139 



SENT sy:xerox Telecopier 7021 i10-17-S4 ; 2:24PM ; 41S4244SS8➔ i# s 

SPEb~Ai. R!!QU!!STED TOTAL METALS ANALYSIS, (ME40) 
l 

com,,any Name 

OIIM l!l<M:!ID=ON SD.VICES COR:POllA'rION 

Compounds 

uead 

' 
: 

' 

'. 

Fadlity 

OlS208C 

Smoph 
:auulte 

1119"/kg 

8.16 

' 

Sample Point ASC Sample No. 

SBSA37DN2 JN0615 

D<>toction Blank Batch 
Limits Re.,Ults Number 
mg/kg mg/kg 

l,91 ND Q2M5139 



SENT BY!Xerox Telecopier 7021 ;10-17-94 ; 2!25PM ; 4194244998➔ ;//10 

SPECIAL REQUESTED TOTAL METALS ANALYSXS, (ME40) 
Compa.ny Name 

OHM lUlMBDIA'J.'ION Sllll.VJ:CES CORPORATION 

Compounds 

uead 

! ' 

' 

Facility 

0l.S208C 

Su,ple 
1'.Hulta 
mg/kg 

6~.2 

Sample ~t ABC Sample No. 

BBSA37DS2 Jl'/0616 

Detection Blank Batch 
Lilllita Reaults N\Jmbe,: 

mg/kg mg/kg 

1.05 ND Q:lM5139 

: 

. 



SENT 5y:xerox Telecop~er 7021 ;10-17-94 ; 2:25PM ; 4194244998➔ ; 1111 

SPECIAL REQUESTED TOTAL"METALS ANALYSIS, (ME40) 

Lead 

Company Name 

O!lM ==ON SERVICJ;JS CORPORATION 

Facility 

0l62O8C 

Compounds 
Sa:mpla 
aaaulcD 
mg/kg 

23.2 

: 

! ' ..;.. ~-.j/ ?·~>: ... 
\~· -· 

~.· .. 
' ' • r~:.~-~- -.• 

• • ~<~::~,.J.:_ ·.::-_:-· .... 

-
\:,..,.. 

••. 

' i 

: 

: 

Sample Point ABC Sample No. 

• SBSA3 7nw.:l JN06l. 7 

. 
Detection Blank Batch 

Limits Reeult1> NUmber mg/kg rN;J/kg 

l· . .98 :tm Q2MSJ.39 

-- . ' - .... -

.. 



SENT ay:xerox Telecopier 7021 i10-17-84; 2:2ePM; 4184244888 .. i#12 

SPE7IAL REQUESTED TOTAL METALS ANALYSIS, (ME40) 
Ccmpany Name 

Ol!M REMBDIA1'l:ON SBRVJ:= CORPORATl:ON 

: 

Compounds 
•. 

Lead ,' 

,' 

} 
~ 

' 
! 
1 

' 
! 

' l 

' 

. 

' ,. 

Paeility 

Ol6208C 

Buipl• 
RHulta 

mg/kg 

51.5 

Sample Point ABC s .. mpl,o No. 

SBSA.37DEC ,JllQ~lS 

Detection Blank . Batch 
Limits Re&Ults Number 

rng/kg mg/kg 

1 . .96 ND 02M5139 

' 



SENT BY:xerox Telecopier 7021 il0-17-94 ; 2:26PM : i#13 

SPECIAL REo.UESTED TOTAL.METALS ANALYSIS, (ME40) 
Col!IJ?&nY Nama 

OHM REMEDIATION SX!\v:tCES COlU'OAA'I'ION 

Co,npounds 

=ad 

' 

' , 

' , 

( 

: 

, 

' 

Faoility 

016:I0SC 

Sample 
:Results 

mg/kg 

20,4 

Sample Point ASC Sample No. 

SBSA37DEC JN0513 

Detection Blank Batch Limits Rasulca Numb= mg/kg m9/k5r 
l.93 ND Q2MSl39 



SENT sy:xerox Telecopier 7021 ;10-17-94 ; 2:27PM ; 4194244998➔ i 1114 

SPECIAL REQUESTED TOTAL METALS ANALYSIS, (ME40) • 
Company Nall\8 

OEM REMEDIATION Sllll.VICES CORPORATION 

' 

CompolJtlds 
:, 

' 
c.ead ~ 

' .· ,. 

i 
,' 

' ' 
' •, 

! 
,' 

' 
' 

; 

' 
'· 
i 
' ,' 
,' 

: 

'. 

' •, 

' 
' 

l 

·. 
' 

' 

Paciliey 
Ol.6208C 

Sampla 
11.eeult:s 
mg/kg 

l.l.. 0 

Sample l?o:uit: ASC Sample No. 

SBSA37t1Nc: JN0620 

Detection Blank Ba.tc.b 
Lim:!. t:a Rewlts N\Jmber 
mg/kg mg/kg 

l.99 ND Q2MSJ.39 



SENT sy:xerox Telecopier 7021 ;10-17-94 i 2:27PM i 4194244998➔ , , i 1115 

SPECIAL REQUESTED TOTAL METALS ANALYSZS, (ME40)-
Company :Name 

OEM REMEDIATION SJ?-V:CCl!:S CORPORATION 

:: 
Compounds ' 

~ 
tead ' ·. 

1 
; 

' 

' 

l'ac:ilit:y 

0l6208C 

S~le 
auultll 
mg/kg 

32.B 

Sample Point ASC Sample ll'o. 

SBSA37DSC ·, , uN062l 

Detection Blank Batch 
Limits Results . Number 
mg/kf;; ng/l<g 

2,00 ND Q2M5l39 

. 



SENT 5y:xerox Telecopier 7021 ;10-17-94 ; 2:28PM ; 4194244998➔ i~16 

SPECIAL REQUESTED TOTAL METALS ANALYSIS, (HE40) 
comp=y Na.me 

OHM REMEDIATION SKRv:ICl!6 COR.FORAl'ION 

Compound" ' 

Lead 

' 

' 

' 

i 

' l 

' ·, 
' ' 

' 
I 

l 

' 

Fo.cility 

016:ZOSC . 

Sample Point ASC SAlllplto No. 

SBSA37DWC JN0622 

Sample Detection Blank Batch 
l!Hulto Limits Reeults Number 

mg/kg rrg/kg mg/kg 

16,l 2,03 W) Q2MSl39 

. 

,. 



SENT BY!Xerox Telecopier 7021 ;10-17-94 ; 2:28PM ; 4194244998➔ • :/117 

SPECIAL REQUESTED TOTAL M&TALS ANALYSIS, (ME40) 
Company Name 

OHM REMEDIATION SERVlCli:S CORl'ORAnON 

Compounds 
: 

Lae.d 
! 

: 

i 

r 
< 

' 

' : 

: 
: 

; 

F"cility 

016208C ' 

Sample Point ASC 8¥1Ple No. 

Sl! SA3 7Dtll' J1.'! 0 ~ .l 3 

.. 
Su,ple Detection Blank Batch 
lleaulta ·- I.imits Results Number 

rr,g/kg mg/kg irg/kg 

19 .1. 1.98 NI) Q2MS139 

' 

·. 



~cNI 01,11erox IeIecop1er ·1021 ;10-17-94 i 2:29PM ; 4194244998➔ i#18 

SPECIAL REQUESTED TOTAL HliTALS ANALYSIS, (ME40) 
Company Nama 

OllM RllMEIDrA'l':toN SEHVIC)!S CORPORATION 

; 
•''. 

Compounds 

Lead , 
' ; 

.. 
' 

~ --

' 

' 

' 

l 

Facility 

016208C 

lll!lllPle 
:i:taaulta 

l'IJl;J/L 

ND 

Sample l?oin.t ASC Sample No. 

SA37DNB i/N0~~4 

Detection Blank Bateh 
Limito ReBUlt.s Nmnber 

rr,;J/L "9/L 

.075 ND Q1M5Ul 

' 



SENT ~y:xerox Telecopier 7021 ;10-17-94 i 2:29PM ; 4194244998➔ 

' ' 

APPENDIX C 

QUALITY ASSURANCE DATA 

i 1119 



. ~ENI ~T'Kerox Telecopier 7021 ;10-17-94 2:30PM 
l , 

4194244996➔ 

. . 

. SUtf.1ARY OF ANALYTICAL METHODOL9GY • 
ASC Joblink # 515289 

REFERENCE TITLE 

;1120 

6010 SW-846 lnduotiv•ly CouplQd Plaama Atomic Jrmnioion spect:r<>acopy 

I •- • 



SENT BY!Xerox Telecopier 7021 ;10-17-54 ; 2!30PM ; 
' 

4184244888➔ i#21 

ASlM 

CAWW 

CLP 

NIOSH 

SME\lt'W 

STOA 

(1) 

Title 22 

-METHODOLOGY REFERENCES 

American Society for Tasting and Materl~s. 1985 edltlon. 

Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, April 1979 and 
Updated #1 March 1983. • 

USEPA Contract Laboratory Program, Document #OLM01.D, updates 
December 1990 #OLM01.1 and February 1991 #OLM01.1.1. 

USEPA Methocts for the Determination of Organic Compounds In Drinking 
Water, EPA-600/4-88/039 December 1988, 

USEPA Test Method$ tor Organic Chemical Analysis of Munlciptlf and 
Industrial Wastewater, EPA-600/4-82-o57 July 1982. 

National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health, 3rd edition, 1984, 

Standard Method$ for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 17th 
edltion, 1989, 

Spot Tests In Organic AnalysitJ, 7th edition, 1966. 

Test Methods tor Evaluating SOiid Wa~, Phyalcaf/Chemlcaf Methods, 3rd 
edition, September 1988 and Update #1 July 1992. 

Thie method was mod"lfied to incorporate the use of Boron Trifluoride (BF3) 
as ttie derlvatalng reagent according to Method 6840 in SMEWW, 17th 
editiOn, 1988. 

Waste Extraction Test, Title 22, Section 66251.125 Appendix 2 of the 
California Administrative Code, May 1991, 

---1 



~t:NI ~T'Mrox 1e1ecop1,er ·1021 ;10-17-94 2:31PM 4194244998➔ 

14 

I 
f 
l 

I 
I 

' ' 

State 

Alabama 

Celifornia 

Colorado 

Delaware 

l<an$a.S 

Louisiena 

Mary!a>id 

Massachusatts 

Ne-,v Jeraay 

N~11YorX 

Nert.Ii Carciina 

orJc 

Oklahoma 

?ennsyivania 

South Cero!ine 

Tennessee 

Virginia 

Washington 

Wisconsin 

Valli:i.ttd by: 

I 
-

ASC Certifications 

AQency ' Certifi~n # 

ADEM 408SO 

CADOH 1178 

CODOH OH113 

DEHSS OH113 

KSDHE E•202 & E-1173 

LAOOHH 92·10 

MDDHMH 2i0 

~.itADEP M-OH113 

NJDEPE 74$00 

NYCOH 10712 

NCDEM '>a? ,.___ 

OHEPA OHll~ - --

OKOEQ 9246 

PAD i=R 68-4....~ 

SCDEHNR 92"'..,02 

TNDOH/TNDEC 2978 

VAOOS 00011 

WADOE C164 

WJD_NR 9SS0371SO 

I 
' ... i 
i 
; 

~ 

o US Army Cape cf 'Engineers ......• , , . . . . . . . . . . . Chemical Ana!y3hl In Varloua Malrlcsa 

Apf)l'ovala: 

o ChGmlcal Wasta Management ...... , • . . . . . . . . . . . . Waate Clwacteraatlon Analysis • 
o Erlvtroaafe ..... , . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Waat.e 01aractertzatloo A.r,alys1$ 
o USDA . .. .. .. . . . .. . .. .. .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . . . . .. Pennlt for lmpon!ng Sola 
o Florida DEl' •.. ; ............... , , , . , . . . . . . . . . Quallty Aa4u-ance Flan ~ 
o Navel Facllttlee Engineering Seiv~ Center . . . . . . . . . . ChemJcal Analysla In Varlcus 1.1a1riC$A 



• 

REPORT~ 

mgjxg 

Mg/m3 

ug/lcg 

mg/L 

= milligr~ per kilogram (ppm) 

• milllpam per cubic meter 

• miacg:ram per kilogram (ppb) 

• milligr= per liter <ppm) 

ug/L • microgram per liter (ppb) 

mg/W " milligram per wipe 

ug/W • microgram per wipe 

mg/SMP = milligram I""' sample 

ug/SMP = microgram pe: sampl$ 

um/cm - mi.ct?1L1o pee centimeter 

pCi/1 = piecctirie pe, liter 

ppm = pa...i ye;{ _milllc,n 

ppb .... paxi:3 p¢r biJEo:a 

% .::i percent 

Bru/lb = Biitbh Ther=.l Uni:,~' p-0und 

Deg. C = Degreat; Celiiw. 

n/a = net appl~ble 

Unk m llDknoM> 

,td • re.ult ia n:lalivc to '1andard pH 1lllit, 

CV • ConVOlltionals 

IR = ~d Spearophotometric 

GC • Gaa Chromatograph Instrument 

., 

GC/MS • Ga Chromatography/Mau Spect?omcrer lnslrument 

GRO = Gasoline Range Orguits 

DRO • Di=l Rang,, Ors,mlcs 

PCB • Polyci,lotillated Bipbenyla (PO!•) 

EP TOX • E:<tractlon Procedure Tc,,c!city 

TCLP = Toxicity Characteristic l.eacl,mg Pre<:cdure 

RCRA • Resotll'ce Cocu:v•tion and P.~ry At;t. 

i#23 

... 



, 1 u-n-~4 ; ~: ~2PM i 4194244996➔ 
lluALlTY ASSURANCE DATA 

SPEClAL REQUESTED TOTAL METALS ANALYSIS, (ME40) 

Blanlc Blaru: 

compol.lilds: 
Reeulte Spike 

Recov 
mg/kg 

i:..ead ND 100 

' 
' ·. 

; 
; 

} 
; 

' 

' ; 

' 

i 

' 

• low CC matri:,( apika %iKJovu-iu v.:i:. o.bao:t"V-.d tcr th.in paril~ 
=--,lysb, :bat.oh accc;n:a.nc. 1a b..aed, on QC .-p;Lkq noove=y tt1u.lta1 

.-· --· .... 

!Jnspiked Matrix :Rel.ative 
S~e Spike Percent 
Re"1tlta R•cov Dif:f 
ire/kg 

l9,l 62 2 

i 1124 

Batch 
Number 

QJM5l39 



SENT 5y:xerox Telecopier 7021 ;10-17-94 ; 2:a2PM ; "J194244996➔ 
UUALITY AsSURANCE DATA . 

:1125 

• 
SPECIAL REQUESTED TOTAL METALS ANAh-Y.SIS, (ME40) 

Bla!lk Blank llnapiked Matrix Relativa Batch Resulta Spil!:e Sample Spike Percent: Number Coiupounde· Reoov Results Re.eov Diff ; tng/L • mg/L • 
Lead ND 101 ND . 35 J.0 Q:tMS13l .... . 

'• ~ •;' •. •. 
C .. 
• ' ... ,. 

' 

;>,, .. ,,., . 
·- ": -·~~-~ . 

·! ·•-.! • ·--~ . , . . ·• 
' ., . .. . 

•. 
: 
' 
; ., 

' ; 

i 

' 

. 
' 

; 



SENT BY:xerox Telecopier 7021 ;10-17-94 ; 2:33PM i 4194244998➔ 

APPENDIX D 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD(S) 

' ........ ·- . 

i#26 



LAllCOf'Y 

<> CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD 
CJ] 

Fonn 0019 ~ 
Flefd T echnlcal Servk:oo ----1 

OHM ~ 

O.H. MATEJIIALS CORP. • P.O.BOX551 • flNDI..A Y. OH 45839--0551 

-r ~ ~~ IOOJif ~'°"tt-i ' • 

~~i ,~~ ,u r., ~ PROJb:rrTEtEPROIE HO.. 

J'rJS t1 ·z..;1,f., lO 

. cu~n:=p;;;;•f ~}k..,-f!:: _,p.,';ij"'yr:FGw 
d z .. 

I SWPI.EOESCl'UPllON 
:,: SAUPI..E ,. 

(INa.lJDe MATRIX AND NUU9ER DATE TIAIE 0 

~ 0 POINTOFSAMPl.f) 

:-c,s11 :l"lt>B, I~ /ll'J(. /. ·" ve~"' ~ I>\,,, • "- """'"->! P...;;J-- "" :J?" • -... ,c,,,._ ..,,.. ,,. . 

' 
- ( 

~56\>7W'2- ;;.,,_ ""'"'it'"- " - . - ... _ .... _\ ........ 
, ,2 

,, 
}1'{2- / _.,, r .... . .( •-:J ~h . 

~ f.is;f-'7l)iQ 2 
l t l'f\; "' - .. ,,..,.. I. ,,, - J· __ ...._ . 

, ,a- ~ "". >.aa.....~i\.. .... .1.. n,w- .1 -1'...-~:;:-,,r, J 

.tr)~~37J)S. S.:...,w:_" ..., "I .. ~ r~ ~ ........ 
I I ·~ ,,,,.. 

. ..,.6c,..r .... ' t.---~ ..,...;1 ;ult .,..,,., " ' . 
✓- tf3f I,,,, -~ ~\a •-- ... -. 

.,. L8' S~sll 7 • 
1 I --- - .a.Ji' I ,.,,..-SC<. ,,1J'..,,; 6!'!I 

~ SJJ71pf.x: I~ !/ 
,;. -~ .. . rt-· -- ~ •S,a o!,,, .,. 

1,1' 15"1} ...., . n~y~-111,rd;' •• 
~SJj :inD.& II I/ 

... ..,, ~ Pl- ...--._A•$~ 

~ :., ;,- l't,] .• '2 ~- ""'-,-,;-.;. -.. -
~ ltt7 

. ,. ll V'.,..,._--L • r~,. ... ~ ,.._.,(> 

. JI t>OS~~7tA:: tt V I..DC•....__"T"t A~ ·s 
~9!]71>5'- le ·1~ • -" -n. ... "' ..... p Ir ~ --· 7.1a ,,., 

I.<! / "'~ "'"' ~ _, ~Ji ..... {l 

,, 1 ... ~f:919]/)JC. 
,\ l'/,2 ,I 

• .I\ '1· ., /1, ~--·Ao~uV,-1 
.,, ,:; ..,...,j.,d,.. .. "" I.JQ.!.i- ,, ""&AS:H•?b . V 

ii rTEM 1RANSF61S TJWl6FERS 
NUMBER Hal'IQUISHED BY . ACCEPT£06Y 

ii:: 
1 i-to -z>,t f?l,-..-._ F..,,J! ~ 40~~ r 
2 /-(O HUb. 171'11/lot.,t,;, I (/1 ~ .. i;n. 
3 

p' 

4 

14 0072 Rev.1';_8189 ~ 

• 419-423-,3526 

ANALYSIS DElllRED 0 QMDICII.TE (.; ., 
SEPAAATE ffi COHTAINEBs, ffi~ 

~~ ., 
~8 '>"' 

"-
0 

REMAAKB 
' I y V "qr- .,_- L. ~ 

V 
r • , . 

·7 ... . ~ . . . · . 

/ .. 
.. 

~- ' • 

I/ .. 

' '/' . . . 

·- ;/ 
V 

' / ,.___, I/ 
• 

~~f f3 { ~ ..... '6:- ' "'-c...l ......!};a p 
MTE TILE 

u rnr-12.i e.,,., u-4 ,;;/- '-{ • C, . 

~ 1it£J 
.. <;~~~~-k:, 1,._.ts <f~.J;; 

17-~ 
'f'I /J?.tl 

lei,.p ~ "Co 

SINRB<S~Wf/LP:JL-__ ' 

X .. .., 
0 
X 

-l .. .. 
0 
0 
"O ~-.. .., 
..., 
0 

"' 
0 
I ..., 
I 

(0 .... 

"' 
"" "" -0 

"" 

.... 
~ 

(0 .... 
"' .... .... 
(0 
(0 
0, 

~ 

,.. 
"' ..., 



, ' 

I..AjlCOPY ~ 

G CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD 
CJ) 

Fonn001& m 
Reid Tecimlcal Sarvlces --j 

OHM Corporation 

O.H. MATERIALS CORP. • P.0.BOX551 • FINDLAY, OH 45839--0661 .. ~......, 
-'c).-v'T" ~~ lPiK)J~Lj:1N'- M..:.., 

~~,g ,~-.. :.er ~ 8l12 .. ' 1~7m24Lo 
~'.:,es~~ ~J~ 1•AOJi:ii~~~ 
ci 

I z SAIM'LE J SAMPLE DESCRIPTION 
:,; NUlll!ER DATE TIME 8 (Jt-lQUJOE W.TRIX Al.ID 
I!! Cl POllfT OF SAl,W>LE) 

/ 
-A-;-zPfJvf ~ I'm. / ''· -\tc-,-n -..t c...e :; Ir<:'. 

·"'- t ,m ~. ~?. •u'.) ,, -- . 'It-

:1i437t>1J6 I-~« 
r:;,_, \J'\ ·-· y:__ ~ • 2 {'SIO. ,, :_i,"'c ........ _.-1,., , Sli<I '>,...., ,-.., 

~ 

3 

4 

5 

Jj 

7 

8 

g 

10 

ii ITBI lRANSFERS TW.NSl'ERS 
NU!AllEII REUNQUISHED 8Y ACCEP'TE!lBY . 

I f-Z..... ~L,--
~~"'f.. ft-,v,.,....\.I 
t -,;4 'tot.(.. I 

I- z.- ...-~A •,W!.; I 1a I ~ 
2 

I/ /7--" 
z- ·. t~.J , 

~ • - / 3 

• 

140074 Rov.~ ~ 

• 41~2ll 

AHA!.YSl61J6Slfl8) 
., {ltalfCATE 

Iii! 
SEP~lE 
COHTAINfflO) 

Ii 
..... 

u. 

"' a 

REMARKS 
\X.'iro'Z 

/ 
'Sa.-rP~ 

,al~ ,¥ 

tX.1'- / 
_- , I" v<:!._S<.Y',Q../) <--.) • I >\I 6"' 

H'Pft= 
.. . " 

..--...H..:,. ~ 

... 

REIAAR«S . 
,T~ ~t-a ..... ~ ,~(...._,.Qs_/J ' 

DATE TIME 

,._.,,_ ,~ . , S-fc,-.,....Q. .,..:f-. ~~c ~ 
"-tx" 
irl lm?A 

--r.,. .. n (j "(, 
&AUPLB'l'S S!GNATURE 

~~ 8 L,..._ I 

/;:: 

{~ 

• • . . 

X 
(D .., 
0 
X 

--j 

"' 
(D 

0 
0 
'O 
~-
~ 
..., 
0 

"' 
0 

.!. ..., 
I 

"' .... 
..., 
GO .... 
-0 

"" 

.... 
~ 

"' .... 
"' .... .... 
"' "' • C0 
~ 

"" ..., 
C0 



,-Q 

\ (, 

/1...l'1L-

''-1'-l3 
I l\ ,'\ 

07-16-1994 10: 41 506 435 9641 OHH P.02 

SOIL SAMPLE 
FIELD COLLECTION 

REPORT 

Project Number / 6 2 O.\" 

Project N<ima F ,,....._j_ {'ie_ ~~ '-S 
OHM Corporation Site Locotlon fl;i':'?:? 0 :> 

Collected By ,V/L G, / U Dote and lime Collected 7, 2 2 ''i i 

Sample Locatloo --~S'--/1'--'-'3....,.,__J...._.1-=:0::_-Z.,;;;...,.X-!::;;;C...:;c.:>.::..\J~"--:;:.~..:::;:_::.:.. ::__ __________ _ 

SAMPLE(S) LOCATION SKETCH (use back side if necessarv) 

SAMPLE 
ID NUM8ER 

S '> 'S/l- ? 7D 8 "L 
I I L= ?_ 

/ I f'J ?_ 

' ( s '2,, 

Scmµlln,; Method 

DEPTH OF 
SAMPi.E 

Composite Semple ? Y □ N ~ Compoelte Sample ID Number--------

Deacribe Composltlng ___ ......._A.:::\:....i...:.A-. ___________________ _ 

SAMPLE TYPES COLLEC1c:D 

TYPE CZ) V01.UME PER SAMPLE? PER COMPOSITE 7 
r -,,, \ )(,S<:>"<-J /,,15 y r;y N D y □ N ..f:'J 

y D N □ y □ N 0 
y D N D y □ N □ 

YD N □ y D N 0 

Number of Containers _ ___,\-=--~=-...--
Date Received Sy Lgb_.:;a.s..;::;....:;J"---l.S_-q__~_.___ rabONJtory ,A· s c__ . -
Remorks: _ _.;;.~..cc.,=-v'--e.._.e._'--.. __ $.._.:..2_""'......:'ll-p-'--'-r .;;C'-'-S'---'-~~::::,..,.___..S,c.:tj-..,_'3-='--7-'--.._/\-'-. ......:e..x._=.::.C'___.)'--v"'--a._-"-i--.;... •c..· ... , _ 

(1) Far Exempt, OrgQl'llc Vop..- Anol:,,ala. Poo:!<et P•a•tr<>matar, S:tc. 
(2) For ucmpl-. MetQII, VOA, Orgqnlca, Et~ 



07-18-1994 10:41 508 435 9641 OH/1 P,02 

<> SOIL SAMPLE F'rcject Numbe~ 1/4_ "2--Ct 

FIELD COLLECTION Project Nome '--..._j- l)i?~ 
OHM Corporation REPORT Site Locc,tlon 4, -,...9--c fv1 /:J 

? 

Collected By fv\ll-0 /c__J Dote end 7ime Coll•ctecl 7 • 2 "2 • '{ 'I ( '--"- 1-:, 

Sample Locctloo SA 3 712 -e_ I<. C: ;? \j--c.J.,_,'I) ---,_ 

SAMPLE(S) LOCA TlON SKETCH (use bock side if necessorv) 

s; __.e__~ 2-t \ 2- c f,£) ,,,,,,..__r 

_Q.Q 

) 

SAMPI.E DEPTH Or SOIi. DESCRIP110N 1 ID NUMl!!!ER SAMPI.E (t;oli:;ir-, e0mi:,:0oitlcn► nalnlng, odor, t'1eld me:omurement:s<} ) 

G / '::,) /t :(7 0 "'-' z_ W- h--,,~~ pr-.,&.. .,.. { d vy r-. .J) p /- rl L,J e.l f- w. 
() 

S I'$ S fl .32 D l5c_ L I , I I V ' .II, 
t'vv,;,~"'- S:cV'l'-f' c,,0\ol;'., C. ""7o~dP, \?cl 

s 0.5l!J71) Fe_ L+ 'ovo._,V: S6~ 1naJJ c,,J,,~I!: y• •fos;-P, ,.;- -
5135/t >7)) J1.J C.. 

( ; , 

L -/- b •o "'"' 5" .-JI, L:o: )? I, I, , ( ,O-.....,Qtll , fe AJ - -
, iw < 1 , v 1 

S0mpll119 Method • z '.i. rz\, "S½[?.lf h. ke1- (,)I l,es,,-.,,R €)<.c;;:vd½:_ ,__,,,_QQ looT/7_,,,_ 
v ' s~s~~?~rK 

Composite Semple ? Y Z N □ Compoalto Sample ID Number 60
'.:_, 

Describe Compos~tln Pl.,,e,e. =!> t;:i- ra .- 2 \-, ( '-l 1;:+ {:,,,, ho 1tc- ) , ~ 1-n l2 ~;::, I I"\ Ix_ 
G~ ' S f l d· ' J i 

SAMPLE TYPES COLLECTED 
TYPE CZ) llQl,,UME F'ER SAMPI.E ? PER COMPOSITE ? 

r----- <:.:\-.. ..\L ' f I,,) , / X, 8'07-- j \25,,5 v er N □ y □ N □ 
V"'- Lh,Q,,, C f b) I ><-~• -z__ ") lz;:S y □ N ff" y Er N □ 

y D N 0 y □ N D 
y □ N 0 y □ N 0 

Number of Contolners \ e,.,._ 

A--\ c_ Date Received ey L1:1b k::2 :Ib£- 9:. 'i Lab0f"ctory 
~ !'7 \/-1, '2. 1 fl W '1- ' err:;,.~ ~ 2 -fi \IL dz_., 'P1,s c_ v e e I.,,, vi .. ' Remarks: '" 

/hQ \I(_ I( <; ;;: '"r-~ le5 
✓ {-es, 

~ E k2 
11 y /, 

e>--v:?i,,; '~- ---p. 0~ ~ cc ...... t ,r"',..-,...~fl.o~ 

(1) For Example, On;onlc Vop"' AnoJ)lllla. Poc;ket Penetromeiar, E\c. 
(2) Fer Excmple., MetGII, VOA, OrgQnl011, Et;. 

F'-118 ,/26/90 



T~ 
~ 

' '-{ y'{ 

')--Z... 

• i '"1 ,-z.. 

07-18-1994 10:41 506 435 9641 OHM P.02 

<> SOIL SAMPLE Project Number i l.J '2J) t 
FIELD COLLECTION Proji:,ct Ncmo Ft- l;i2 ~"'s 

OHM Corporation REPORT Site Locctlon /) :../.:1:l 0-1 i:. 
I 

Collected By f'\.A VL 0 / CS (Dote end Time CcllectCld 7, Z?-'i 'r- ( 1'A- \,d 

Som pie Locotloo s ,4 "316 e.., )<-_Q '-S ,,.J-_ D '--

SAMPLE(S) LOCATION SKETCH (use back side if necessarvl 

~ 

/)- II -LJ)J ·(V\ c.-{c) 
_) . .Q_ e__ 77 2..c 

SAMPLE DEPTH OF SOIi.. OESCRIPTiON 
ID NUMBER SAMPLE {co!or-1 com~osit!Cf'I, eta.JMlng. odor. rle.ld m•c:1urement:2<i} ) 

5 r;;,SA- '37O§.z_ L + b✓~~"' {...,) c,, lob Ir l, ~tc)&e.. ~~ .) ..,...JQ 
S 1YJ, 5 fl '"3 7 D we. L-/-- t:,vo~'r-,. c-, Cc~l')j~ <..z-,---("c,.;\-c:. ~- lc,,s 

51'2,5A'37D[)u__P D"-f ,s2~ S2~()\P ~s sol'.1.11,,1'.w L. 

54,,i")'-<JC, 6:1. A 
7 W ~v- 6\2

1
-\c.. J'-,_,..__ SA 3:::z D e.x:.,~ith- ' 2 

Somµll119 Method :=\ .,. z \, . ~ 2.."" 12 I <'.. fz,, <..,-~ \., i,,,_ \~ S,;,; I ::,_ <?_ =I: '£..5, 2- e_, (_ 0 +<) I/ 
~ 

' 
S <:,.311 370Sc._ 

Composite Somµle ? y ,er N □ Composite Semple ID Number 
w C. 

Describe C0mpcultl119 f' l 2 < C: ':> ~+- q, 2 \,, S ~=r <-S l'i C! f- t;-.. k itQ- J 
" ,.,. ..... 'P 

fV\h)SS'()~<I 
If',\. .;___ v.,~. ce.~& _\/,J IC f I 

l I 

SAMPLE TYPES COLLECTED 

n-PE'Zl ~!,UME . F'ER SAt.!F'LE? PER COMPOSITE ? 

(2 "' l X 'il'~'Z- ':l I .»s y □ N 0"" y .0' N 0 
P\., jXILHl,;i!'G. y z-- N □ y □ N .e(" 

y D N D y □ N D 
y □ N □ y □ N □ 

Number of Containers \~ 

Date Re<:cived Sy Leib 23 Y>& CC 1 Loborctory !±Sc_ 
Remarks: 

(1) For Exempt-. On;aon!c Vop...- Analyela. Pool<ot P•notrometa,, Etc. 
(2) For Example, Metals, VOA. Orgqnics, i::tc. 

F-11e 2/28/10 



-
I 

,--, :[ 
f', 

~
 ,""-

1J"' 
~ 

-
<

" 
f.'\) 

.;r-'-
N

 -.....; 

~~~1 r1 i 

2/ 

a 

"' 
0 " 

-... -
'" 

"' 
~
 

-
' 

' 
C!) 

~
 

a 

s 

~
 

" 
~
 

r--
• 

... -
"' 

., - _.., 
' 

' 
i2

 
" 

a 

~ 
. . -

N
 -. 

-
-

"' 
"' 

!,,' 
f'i' 

('l 
_ 

I 
\ 

I:'.: 
:J D

 

(:'\ 

~
 

\ 

&
 

:J 
0 

' 
;,-"" 

._,. . 
N

 
<,, -

I 

~
.
:
,
 

c::, 

~
 

s 
s 

.. 
• 

' -
• J

" 

"' N 
-
ii' -' 

\ 

Cc .:S
D

 

<
' 

5 

-· _r::, 
,'<

l 
N

 "' 
;;-

N
 

' 
\ 

~
 

:; 

:i--
__j 

I 
\ 

.c:, 
:r 

D
 

.. 
s " 

"' • 
, 0

'
 

'-

<" 
.!) -' 

\ 
.£2 ;D

 

V
J -~•1 

( LL.~~ 
-<.lo 

~
 

,)-

i:-~
,A

 ~ 
,..,. 

N
 

.,, 
.,; 

I 
\ 

,> 
'.:::,. 

c
):s

 
:
1

~
 

::; 

-.l 



AppendixB 

Chemical Quality Assurance Plan 



RECORD OF TRANSMITTAL 

CENED-ED-GL 4 January 1995 

FOR Project Engineer, Mr. Mark Applebee 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineer, 
New England Division 
424 Trapelo Rd. 
Waltham, MA 02254-9149 

SUBJECT: Fort Devens - Study Area 37D, Chemical Quality 
Assurance Report (CQAR) 

1. References: 

a. Project No. E0251 

b. Contractor Data Report, Dated November 9, 1994. 

c. Memorandum, CEMRD-ED-GC, 16 Aug 1989, Subject: Minimum 
Chemistry Data Reporting Requirements for DERP and superfund HTW 
Projects .. 

2. Two QA samples were·analyzed, resulting in a total of 41 
target analyte determinations. Results from analysis of QA 
samples were compared with results from analysis of the 
corresponding primary samples (ref lb). Results of the 
comparison are as follows: 

a. The contractor's laboratory was Analytical Services 
Corporation, Findlay, OH, (ASC). 

b. Results from the primary and QA samples agreed overall 
in 39 (95%) of the comparisons. 

c. Results from the primary and QA samples agreed 
quantitatively in 34 (94%) of the comparisons. 

d. There were no major discrepancies between results from 
the primary and QA laboratory samples. 

e. There were minor discrepancies between results from the 
primary and QA samples in 2 (5%) of the comparisons. 



3. QA analyses were mostly performed in-house at the 
Environmental Laboratory. QA analyses were also performed 
at E3I, Sommerville, MA. 

4. The CENED-ED-GL POC is Gary S. Rogowski, 508-928-4238. 

Encl 

CF (w/encl): 
V CEMP-RT Larry Becker 

CEMRD-ED-EC Anand Mudambi 



QA Findings 

(Ft. Devens SA37D) 

1. QA sample shipping and chain-of-custody deficiencies. 

One sample shipment of QA samples were received on July 28, 
1994. Proper sample handling protocols were mostly followed with 
the following exception, the samples were not sealed in separate 
plastic bags. The chain-of-custody docuinents and cooler receipt 
form are appended to this report for reference. 

2. Data comparison for Total Lead. 

There was one determination. In this determination lead was 
detected by both the QA lab and contractor's lab. There was an 
overall and quantitative agreement of 1 (100%). No major or minor 
discrepancies were noted. 

3. Data comparison for TCLP BNA. 

There were 12 determinations. In none of these determinations 
BNA's were detected by the QA lab or contractor's laboratory. 
There was an overall and quantitative agreement of 12 (100%) 
There were no major or minor discrepancies. 

4. Data comparison for TCLP Metals. 

There were 8 determinations. In 3 of these determinations 
metals were detected by the QA lab or contractor's laboratory. 
There was an overall agreement in 6 (75%) and 1 (33%) 
quantitative agreement of the cases. There were 2 (25%) minor 
discrepancies between the QA lab and the contractor's laboratory. 
No major discrepancies were noted. 

5. Data comparison for TCLP Pesticides. 

There were 7 determinations. In none of these determinations 
pesticides were detected by the QA lab or contractor's 
laboratory. There was an overall and quantitative agreement in 7 
(100%) of the cases. There were no major or minor discrepancies 
noted. 

6. Data comparison for TCLP VOA. 

There were 7 determinations. In none of these determinations 
VOA's were detected by the QA lab or contractor's laboratory. 
There was an overall and quantitative agreement in 7 (100%) of 
the cases. There were no major or minor discrepancies noted. 

7. Data comparison for TCLP Herbicides. 



There were 2 determinations. In these determinations no 
herbicides were detected by the QA lab or contractor's 
laboratory. There was an overall and quantitative agreement in 2 
(100%). No major or minor discrepancies were noted. 

8. Comments. 

Contractor's data package was not in full compliance with 
Minimum Chemistry Data Reporting Requirements as sample receiving 
information, method numbers were not provided and surrogate 
recoveries for the organics were not provided. 



Test 
Parameter 

BNA- TCLP 

Quality Assurance Split Sample 
Data Comparison Summary 

Project: Ft. Devens - SA37D 

overall Quantitative 
Agreement (1) Agreement 

Number Percent Number 

12/12 100 12/12 

(2) 

Percent 

100 

Metals-TCLP 6/8 75 1/3 33 

Pest-TCLP 7/7 100 7/7 100 

VOA-TCLP 11/11 100 11/11 100 

Herb-TCLP 2/2 100 2/2 100 

Total Lead 1/1 100 1/1 100 

Total 39/41 95 34/36 94 

NOTES: 

(1) Represents the number and percentage agreement of 
all determinations including analytes not detected 
by either laboratory. 

(2) Represents the number and percentage agreement of 
only those determinations where an analyte was 
detected by at least one laboratory. 



APPENDIX B 
KEY TO COMMENTS ON DATA COMPARISON TABLES 

o - Data agrees if any one of the following apply: 

- both values are less than respective detection limit (N<MDL) 
- N,<MDL, and N2>MD½ but <MDL, 

both values are above respective detection limit (N>MDL) and 
difference between two values satisfies conditions 
below 

Metals 

Semi volatiles 
Volatiles 
TPH, BTEX 

Pesticides 
Herbicides 
PCB's 

<2x difference for waters, TCLP extracts 
<3x difference for airs 
<l0x difference for solids and oils 

<5x difference for all matrices 

<5x difference for liquids 
<l0x difference for solids 

Alkalinity <2x difference for all matrices 
Hardness, Ammonia 
(water quality, etc.) 

1 - Minor contamination by laboratory contaminant 
2 - Not tested by both laboratories 
3 - Minor data discrepancy, disagreement not serious, if any one of 

the following apply: 

- N
1
<MDL

1 
and N2>MD½ and the difference between values N2 and 

MDL1 does not exceed the upper limit (described below) 
defining a minor data discrepancy 

- both values are above respective detection limit (N>MDL) and 
conditions described below apply to the difference between 
the two values 

Metals 

Semi volatiles, 
VOA, TPH, BTEX 

Pesticide/PCB 
Herbicides 

2x<difference<5x for waters,TCLP extracts 
10x<difference<20x for solids, oils 
3x<difference<5x for airs 

Sx<difference<l0x for all matrices 

5x<difference<l0x for liquids 
10x<difference<20x for solids 

Alkalinity 2x<difference<5x for all matrices 
Hardness,Ammonia 
(water quality, etc.) 



4 - Major data discrepancy, disagreement serious, if any one of the 
following apply: 

- N1<MDL1 and N2>MDL, and the difference between values N2 and 
MDL, exceeds the limit (described below) defining a major 
data discrepancy 

- both values are above respective detection limit (N>MDL) and 
conditions described below apply to the difference between 
the two values 

Metals 

Semi volatiles, 
VOA, TPH, BTEX 

Pesticide/PCB 
Herbicides 

>5x difference for waters, TCLP extracts, airs 
>20x difference for solids, oils 

>l0x difference for all matrices 

>l0x difference for liquids 
>20x difference for solids 

Alkalinity >5x difference for all matrices 
Hardness,Airunonia 
(water quality, etc.) 

MDL= Method Detection Limit 
N = Analytical result 

Key to data qualifiers: 

B - detected in method blank 
J - estimated value, above MDL but below practical quantitation 

limit 
NR - Not reported 



La.ad 

COMPAR.ISON or QA " CONTRACTOR RESULTS 
PROJXCT: PORT DKVXNS 

QA SAMPLX NO.: 26&69 CONTRAC'l'OR' S SAMPLJl NO.: JN06ll 

QA P'IXLD ID: Sl!SAJ 7DTRP 

QA ANALYSIS DATE: 08/31/94 

CONTRACTOR'S P'IBLD ID: SllSA37DWC 

CONTRACTOR'S ANALYSIS DAT!:: 07/26/9~ 

PARAMETXR 

MATXRI.AL Dll:SCR.IPTION: SOIL 

QA LAB 

MDL 

NR 

DATE SAMPLXD: 07/22/94 

UNI.TS: ug/g 

RESULTS 

QA L>l! 

22 

CONTRAC'l'OR 

MDL 

llR 

S2E APPElIDIX B ?OR '1:Z'/. TO COMMENTS 

RESULTS 

CONTR.AC'l'OR 

16 

COMPARISON 

CODB 

0 



COHPAlUSON OP QA & CONTlU.croR RXSULT_S 

PROJXCT: FORT DBVll:NS 

QA S.i\MPLll NO.: 26693 CONTRACTOR' S SAMPL.3 NO. : 

QA PIXLD ID: llSAJ7DTltP 

QA ANALYSIS DATE: 08/2S/94 

CONTRACTOR' S l'IELD ID: 

CONTlUCTOR'S ARALYSIS DATE: 

PARJ\MBTlrn 

1,4-Dichloroben:ana 

2-M•thylphanol 

4-Mothylph•nol 

Baxac.hlorootha.ne 

Nitroben:i::e.n" 

Haxachlorobutadian" 

2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 

2,4,5-T=ichloropbenol 

2,4-Dinitrotoluene 

Haxchloroben:one 

Pentac.hlorophonol 

3-Mathylphenol (m.-crosol) 

SURROGATE RECOVERIES (%) 

2-Fluorophanol (10-94} 

Phenol (21-100) 

Nitrobenzone-dS (35-114 

2-Fluorobiphenyl (43-115) 

2,4,5-Tribromophe.nol (10-123) 

4-Terphanyl-d4 (33-141) 

' 
' 
< 

< 

' 
' 
< 

< 

< 

< 

' 
' 

MATElUAL DBSCltIPTION: TCLP llTRACT 

DATX SAMPLXD: 07 /27 /94 

UNITS: ug/L 

RESULTS RESULTS 

QA[.;ul QAL>Jl COm'R.ACTOR CONTRACTOR 

MDL MDL 

0.13 < 125 

2.2 < 100 

1.43 ' 100 

0.23 < 100 

0 .51 ' loo 

0 .l.7 < 100 

2.3 < 100 

2.2 < 100 

1.20 < 100 

0.20 ' 100 

48 < 100 

,.a l1R NA 

QA CONTRACTOR 

103 NR 

67 NR 

ll3 NR 

86 NR 

95 NR 

l45 NR 

SBB .APPZNDIX B FOR JC.BY TO COMMENTS 

JN075S 

llS.i\37D001 

08/03/94 

COMPARISON 

CODE 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

2 



Silver 

Ar::onic 

Barium 

Ca.dm..ium 

Chromium 

Mercury 

Lead 

Selenium 

COMPARISON 01" QA &; CONTRACTOR RXSULTS 

PROJECT: P'ORT DlNBNS 

QA SAMPL.B NO,: 26693 

QA P'IlrLD ID: RXSA.3 7DTRP 

QA ANALYSIS DAT3: 08/29/94 

MATERIAL DBSCIUPTION: 

DATll SJ\MPLXD: 

UNITS: 

R.B:SULTS 

FJUW<BTXR QA LAB QA LAB 

MDL 

< a.all 
< o.iso 

< NR 0.32 

< 0. 004 

< a.all 
< lilt 0.0012 

< 0.180 

< 0, 260 

CONTRACTOR'S Sl.MPLll: NO.: JN0755 

CONTRACTOR'S P'I:IIJJ ID: llSA37D001 

CONTRACTOR'S ANALYSIS DATZ: 08/03/94 

TCLP nTRACT 

07 /1.7 /94 

ug/ml. 

R.B:SULTS 

CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR 

MDL 

< 0.020 

< Q,100 

< 0.100 0.56 

< 0.100 0.008 

< 0.020 

< 0. 001 

< 0.100 

< 0.100 

SEE APPENDIX B FOR UL TO COMM:inITS 

COMPAlUSON 

CODB 

0 

0 

0 

0 

3 

0 

0 



COMPARISON OP QA " CONTRACTOR USOLTS 
PROJ:3CT: FORT DB'VXNS 

QA SAMPLB NO.: 26693 COlffR.ACTOR'S SAKPI.3 NO.: JN0755 

CONTRACTOR'S PIELD ID: ll.SA37D001 

CONTRACTOR'S ANALYSIS DATB: 08/03/94 

QA PI ELD ID: IaSAJ 7DTRP 

QA ANALYSIS DATB: 10/26/34 

PARAMKTXR 

Ga.mm.a-BBC (Linda.ne) 

Hapt.achlor 

Haptac.hlor epoxida 

l!ndrin 

Meth.oxyc:hlor 

Chlordane 

ToxapP,ene 

SURROG;.TE R.2COV'ElUES (%) 

TCMX (60-150) 

DO (60-150) 

' 
' 
' 
' 
' 
' 
' 

MATXR.I.AL DBSCRJ:PTION: TCI.P GTRAC'I' 

DATB SAMPLXD: 07/17/94 

UNITS: ug/L 

RRSOLTS 

QAL>ll QA LAB 

MDL 

0.01 

0.01 
0,01 

0.03 

0.01 

0.02 
0,6 

QA CONTRACTOR 

" 107 

NR 

NR 

CONTRACTOR 

MDL 

' 100 

< 2. 0 

' ,.o 

' ,.o 

' 100 

' 20 

' 40 

• 3 SURROGATE RECOVERY OUTSIDE ACCEPTABLE RANGE 

SEE APPKNDIX B FOR KXY TO COMMENTS 

RllSOLTS 

CONTRAC'I'OR COMPARISON 

CODB 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 



QA SAMPLB NO. : 

QA l"IXI.JJ ID: 

QA ANALYSIS DATB: 

PAJW<ETER 

Vinyl chloride 

1,1-Dichloroathana 

Chlorofor.n 

1,2-Dichloroatb.ana 

2-Buta.noc.a 

C~rbon tatrachlorida 

Bml=llllla 

Trichloro•tho.ne 
Tatrachloroathona 

Chlorobon=an• 

Pyridine 

SURROGATE RECOVERIES (%) 

l,:2-Dichloroethana D4 (76-114) 

Toluene D8 (88-110) 

4•Brcmofluoroben:ana {86-115) 

< 

< 

< 

< 

' 
< 

< 

< 

< 

< 

< 

COKPAlUSON Ol" QA Iii CONTR.AC?OR Rll:stJL'I'S 

PROJICT: 

lUS3 

llSAJ7DTRP 

OS/18/9.f. 

!'ORT DKVXNS 

CONTRACTOR'S SAMPLB NO. : 

CONTRACTOR'S P'IELD ID: 

CONTRACTOR'S ANALYSIS DATE: 

MATXlUAL DBSCR.IPTION: TCLP EXTRACT 

DATE SAMPLXO: 07/27/94 

UNITS: ug/L 

RESULTS 

QA,...,, 0A ,...,, 

MDL 

H.O 

l 

l 

0 

l.6 

o., 
o., 
o., 
0.5 

0.8 

J..6 "'' 

QA CONTRACTOR 

l00 

91 

77 

NR 

NR 

NR 

RESULTS 

CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR 

MDL 

ll5 

< 125 

< 125 

< 125 

< 250 

< 125 

' 125 

' ll5 

' ll5 

' 125 

' l00 

••SURROGATE RECOVERY OUTSIDE ACCEPTABLE RANGE 

SEE APPENDIX B FOR KEY TO COMMXNTS 

JN0755 

JaSAJ7DOOl 

08/03/H 

COMPARISON 

CODE 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

2 



2,4-D 

2,4,5-TP 

COMPARISON OP QA & CONTRACTOR RXSO'LTS 

PROJXCT: FORT DZVBNS 

QA SAMPI.3 NO.: 26U3 CONTRACTOR'S SAMPLE NO.: JN075S 

CONTRACTOR'S l"IBLD IO: llSA.370001 

CONTRACTOR'S ANALYSIS DATE: 0~/03/94 

QA PIXLD ID: BXSA370TR.P 

QA Am.L'lSIS DATE: 09/19/H 

PARAMXTXR 

MATXR.IAL DESCRIPTION: TCLP BXTRACT 

DAT!: SAMPLXD: 07/27/9' 

UNITS: ug/L 

QA LAB 

MDL 

< 3, 3 

< 0.67 

Rl!SOLTS 

QA LAB CONTRACTOR 

MDL 

< 250 

< 250 

SEE APPKNDIX B FOR Kzt TO COMMXNTS 

Rl!SOLTS 

CONTltACTOR . COMPARISON 

CODB 

a 
a 



< 
Ol·IM Corporation 

0.H. MATERIALS CORP. • P.O. BOX 551 • 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD SD ?,0-1 
..,_} 

FINDLAY, OH 45839-0551 • 419-423-3526 ◊:·,~ 
No. 

Fprl:0019 
Field Technical Se,\ic.us• 

Rev.CJ'l\189 

99849 

PROJECT~ME (1 D' IPROJE)lLOCATION 

J-rvr-- . -.Q \.\ ec..,_s /--J-v. 'r1 VV\c. ANALYSIS DESIRED 
(INDICATE w / 

("! ;':_og PRoJE(¼-°~cr ~ ~) ~ ✓ _LG. 
1 
D 

CUE~REPRESENT A TlVE 

"/ o v,_. B .e s -r- u._ S }l--c i_; 
~ 
:,; 
uJ 
!:::In 

SAMPLE 
NUMBER DATE 

~JZ;J. 

TIME 

a. 
:,; 
0 
0 

! 
Cl 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION 
(INCLUDE MATRIX AND 
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5. 

8. 

REVISED ON 7-6-94 
CENED-ED-GL-E 

SAMPLE CONTAINER RECEIPT FORM 

Dei10~s; _____________ Project #: EfJ.J<J 
Work Order #: U) c,;,v,{,,0,,,/,, ~ 

,ntainer received on -~'qfjnd inspected on~by: f 4:izwo 
Shipper (USM, UPS, DHL~, P/C, AIR EXP, HAND-DELIVERED} 

Container type ~ box, envelope, etc.} 

Were custody seals on outside of containT? N/e No 
,:? How many & where ,.J /!;vik,'!?:I f?J I// ~~~:f'if te: ) JJ fl/, seal name: } _,z._ _____ _ 

N/A@ No 

~-No 

Gi' No 

Were custody papers taped to lid inside container? 

Custody papers properly filled out? (ink, signed, etc.} 

Was project and project# identifiable from custody papers? 

~No 

N/A~o 

Packing material (peanuts, vermiculite, bubble wrap, paper, cans, g 
Did you sign custody papers in appropriate place? 

Did you attach shipper's packing form to this form? 

Was sufficient ice used? Temperature ([ °C upon arrival N/A~ No 

Were all samples sealed in separate plastic bags? N/A <€~\ 
·_2. Did all samples arrive in good condition? 8No 

13. Sample labels complete? (#, date, analysis, preservation, sign.} ~:.No 

L4. Did all sample labels agree with custody papers? c;;;Jf)No 

15. Were correct sample containers used for tests indicated? N/A Q No 

_16. Were correct preservatives used? (TM pH __ , CN- pH __ } ~ Yes No 
(TOC pH __ , NUTRIENT pH __ , TOX pH __ , TPH pH __ , OTHER 'i?_'_} 

17. Wer-'! VOA vials bubble-free (H2O} or no headspace (soil}? @ Yes No 
....-----, 

18. Was sufficient amount of sampl,e sent in each container? ~~ No 

19. Were air volumes noted for air samples? ~Yes No 

20. Were initial weights noted for pre-weighed filters? (!5;;Yes No 

Discrepancies:~-----------------------------------



Appendix C 

ASC Analytical Report - Waste Characterization Sample Results 



Analytical Services Corp. 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Client: OHM Remediation Services Corporation 
Eastern Region (Trenton, NJ) 

Attn: William Snow 
Ron Kenyon 

Project: 16208C - USAGE; Fort Devens, MA 

Sample Type(s): Solid 

Analysis Performed: Conventionals, Metal and RCRA TCLP Leachate Parameters 

Date Sample Received: July 28, 1994 

Date Order Received: July 28, 1994 

Joblink(s): 616317 

• 

This report is 'PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDeNTIAL' Bild delivered to, Bild intended for the exclusive 
use of the above named client only. Analytfcal Services Corporation assumes no respoos{b/1/ty or 
llab/1/ty for the re/lance hereon or use hereof by anyone other than the above name,;i cllent. 

Reviewed Bild ~ \ \ \\ ~ 
Approved by: . t;b;; ;\10, .t:: 

'homas E. Gran, Ph.D., ViPresident 
Date: August 3. 7994 

16406 U.S. Route 224 East ■ P.O. Box 1404 ■ Findlay, Ohio 45839-1404 a 419-423-3526 



PROJECT NARRATIVE 

• 
The following it~ms relate to the samples ancl analytical data contained in this report. 

o All solid sample results are reported on an as received _''wet weight" basis. 

o Note any and all comments at the bottom of the tables in Appendix B and/or 
Appendix C. 

o ASC will retain samples for a maximum of thirty (30) days after completion of 
the analysis, samples will be held for a longer period of time, if appropriate 
arrangements are made in advance. A nominal disposal charge of $5.00/ 
sample will be imposed for unreturned samples. 



PROJECT NARRATIVE 

-------------------------------~ 
The following items relate to the samples and analytical data contained in this report. 

o All solid sample results are reported on an as received "wet weight' basis. 

o Note any and all comments at the bottom of the tables in Appendix B and/or 
Appendix C. 

o ASC will retain samples for a maximum of thirty (30) days after completion of 
the analysis, samples will be held for a longer period of time, if appropriate 
arrangements are made in advance. A nominal disposal charge of $5.00/ 
sample will be imposed for unreturned samples. 

.. 



APPENDIX A 

DATA SUMMARY REPORT 

NOTE: Toe Tentatively Identified Volatile (GC/MS) Screen result(s), if applicable, is 
included in Appendix B. 



DATA SUMMARY 

Company: OHM REMEDIATION SERVICES CORPORATION 

Sample Point IDI EXSA37D001 EX8A37DDUP 
ASC Sample Number: JN0755 

sam11e Date: 940727 
Facil ty Code: Ol6208C 

Parameters Unite 

ponvantional Data (CVlO) 

Flash Point, Seta Flash Del c >93 
Reactive Cyanide mg kg <10.0 
Reactive Sulfide mg/kg 29.2 
pH (Electrode) std 5.66 

RCRA TCLP Leachate Herbicide Analysis, OC, (0852) 

2,4-D mg/L <.250 
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) mg/L <.250 

~CRA TCLP Leachate Pesticide Analysis, GC, (0854) 

Chlordane 
Endrin 
Heptachlor 
Heptachlor epoxide 
Toxaphene 

Parameters 

mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 

Saapl• Point IDI 
ASC Sample Number: 

Sample Date: 
Facility Code: 

Unite 

<.020 
<.002 
<.002 
<.002 
<.040 

EX8A37D001 
JN0755 
940727 
016208C 

Special Requested Total Metals Analysis, (ME40) 

Lead mg/kg 47.l 

JN0756 
940727 
Ol6208C 

>93 
<10.0 
<10.0 
5.71 

<.250 
<.250 

<.020 
<.002 
<.002 
<.002 
<.040 

REPORT 

' 

DATE: 08/03/94 

PAGE: l 



DATA SUMMARY REPORT 
Company: OHM REMEDIATION SERVICES CORPORATION 

Parameters 

Saaplo Point IDt 
ASC Sample Number: 

Sample Date: 
Facility Code: 

Units 

EISA37D001 
JN0755 
940727 
016208C 

~CRA TCLP Leachate Metal• Analysia, (ME52) 

Arsenic mg/L <.100 
Barium mg/L ,560 
Cadmium mg/L ,008 
Chromium mg/L <.020 
Lead mg/L <.100 

Mercury mg/L <.001 
Selenium mg/L • <.100 
Silver mg/L <.020 
Copper mg/L <.020 
Zinc mg/L .658 

~CRA TCLP Leachate Baao/Houtral/Acid Analysis, MS, 

2,4-Dinitrotoluene mg/L <.100 
Hexachlorobenzene mg/L <.100 
Hexachloroethane mg/L <.100 
Hexachlorobutadiene mg/L <.100 
Lindane mg/L <.100 

Mathoxychlor mg/L <.100 
2-Mathylphenol mg/L <.100 
4-Methylphenol mg/L <.100 
Nitrobenzene mg/L <.100 
Pentachlorophenol mg/L <.100 

Pyridine mg/L <.100 
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol mg/L <.100 
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol mg/L <.100 

EISA37DDUP 
JN0756 
940727 
016208c 

<,100 
.240 

<.005 
<.020 
<.100 

<.001 
<.100 
<.020 
<.020 

.488 

(MS52) 

<.100 
<.100 
<.100 
<.100 
<.100 

<.100 
<.100 
<.100 
<.100 
<.100 

<.100 
<.100 
<.100 

~CRA TCLP Leachate (IHB) Volatile Analysis, MS, (MV50) 

Benzene mg/L <.125 ,(. 125 
carbon tetrachloride mg/L <.125 <.125 
Chlorobenzene ·mg/L <.125 <.125 
Chloroform mg/L <.125 <.125 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/L <.125 <.125 

1,2-Dichloroethane mg/L <.125 <.125 
1,1-Dichloroethylene mg/L <.125 <.125 
Methyl ethyl ketone mg/L <.250 <.250 

DATE: 08/03/94 

PAGE: 2 



DATA SUMMARY REPORT DATE: 08/03/94 

PAGE: 3 
Company: OHM REMEDIATION SERVICES CORPORATION 

Sample Point IDI EXSA37D001 EXSA37DDUP 
ASC Sample Number: JN0755 JN0756 

sam11e Date: 940727 940727 
Facil ty Code: 016208C 016208C 

Parameters Units 

RCRA TCLP Leachate (ZBB) Volatile Analysis, HS, (HVSO) 

Tetrachloroethylene mg/L <.125 <.125 
Trichloroethylene mg/L <.125 <.125 
Vinyl chloride mg/L <.125 <.125 

. 

.. 



APPENDIX 8 

QUANTITATIVE RESULTS 



CON._VENTIONAL DATA (CV10) .. 
.. company Name 

OHM REMEDIATION SERVICES CORPORA~ION• 

Compounds 

Reactive Cyanide mg/L 
Reactive Sulfide mg/kg 
pH (Electrode) std 
Flash Point, Seta Flash Deg C 

Facility 

O162O8C 

Sample 
Results 

ND 
29.2 

5.66 
>93 

Sample Point 

EXSA37DOO1 

ASC Sample No. 

JNO755 

Detection Blank Batch 
Limits Results Number 

1O.O ND Q2I3769 
1O.O ND Q2I377O - -- -



CONVENTIONAL DATA (CV1O) 
Company Name 

OHM REMEDIATION SERVICES CORPORATION 

Compounds 

Reactive cyanide mg/L 
Reactive Sulfide mg/kg 
pH (Electrode) std 
Flash Point, Seta Flash Deg C 

Facility 

016208C 

Sample 
Results 

ND 
ND 

s. 71 
>93 

Sample Point 

EXSA37DDUP 

ASC Sample No. 

JN0756 

Detection Blank Batch 
Limits Results Number 

10.0 ND Q2I3769 
10.0 ND Q2I3770 - -- -



SPECIAL REQUESTED TOTAL METALS ANALYSIS, (ME4Q), 

Company Name 

OHM REMEDIATION SERVICES CORPORATION 

compounds 

.1.,ead 

Facility 

. O162O8C 

Sa.aple 
Results 

mg/kg 

47.l 

Sample Point 

EXSA37DOO1 

ASC Sample No. 

JNO755 

Detection Blank Batch 
Limits Results Number 

mg/kg mg/kg 

1.96 ND Q2M5156 



• 

RCRA TCLP LEACHATE HERBICIDE ANALYSIS, GC, (GS52) 
Company Name 

OHM REMEDIATION SERVICES CORPORATION 

Sample 
Results 

compounds 
' mg/L 

2,4-D ND 
2,4,S_-TP (Silvex) ND 

Facility 

016208C 

Bias 
COrrecte< 
Results 

mg/L 

--

Sample Point 

EXSA37D001 

Detectior Blank 
Limits Results 

mg/L mg/L 

.250 ND 

.250 ND 

ASC Sample No. 

JN0755 

Batch Bias 
Number Recov 

Q7H41038 57 
Q7H41038 54 

. 



RCRA TCLP LEACHATE HERBICIDE ANALYSIS, GC, (GS52) 
Company Name 

OHM REMEDIATION SERVICES CORPORATION 

.. Sample 
Results 

COll)P.OUnda 
mg/L 

2,4-D ND 
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) ND 

Facility 

016208C 

Bias 
correctec 

Results 
mg/L 

--

Sample Point 

EXSA37DDUP 

Detection Blank 
Limits Results 

mg/L mg/L 

.250 ND 

.250 ND 

ASC Sample No. 

JN0756 

Batch Bias 
Number Recov 

Q7H41038 57 
Q7H41038 54 

I 



RCRA TCLP LEACHATE PESTICIDE ANALYSIS, GC, (GS54) 

•Company Name 

OHM REMEDIATION SERVICES CORPORATION 

compounds 

Chlordane 
Endrin 
Heptachlor 
Heptachlor epoxide 
Toxaphene 

-

Facility 

016208C 

• Sample 
Results 

mg/L 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

• 

. . 

Sample Point 

EXSA37D001 

ASC Sample No. 

JN0755 

Detection Blank Batch 
Limits Results Number 

mg/L mg/L 

.020 ND Q7P41039 

.002 ND Q7P41039 

.002 ND Q7P41039 

.002 ND Q7P41039 

.040 ND Q7P41039 

. 

' 



RCRA TCLP LEACHATE PESTICIDE ANALYSIS, GC, (GS54) 
Company·Name· Facility 

OHM REMEDIATION SERVICES CORPORATION • Ol6208C 

Sample 
Compounds Result• 

mg/L 

Chlordane ND 
Endrin 

.. 
ND 

Heptachlor ND 
Heptachlor epoxide ND 
Toxaphene ND 

. -
.. 

' 

Sample Point 

EXSA37DDUP 

ASC Sample No . 

JN0756 

Detection Blank Batch 
Limits Results Number 

mg/L mg/L 

.020 ND Q7P41039 

.002 ND Q7P41039 

.002 ND Q7P41039 

.002 ND Q7P41039 

.040 ND Q7P41039 

.. 



RCRA·TCLP LEACHATE METALS ANALYSIS, (ME52) 
Company Name 

OHM REMEDIATION SERVICES CORPORATION 

Compounds 

ru-senic 
Barium 
Cadmium 
Chromium 
Lead 

Mercury 
Selenium 
Silver 
Copper 
Zinc 

Facility 

0152osc 

Sample 
Results 

mg/L 

ND 
.560 
.008 

ND 
ND . 

.ND 
• ND 

ND 
ND 

.658 

Sample Point 

EXSA37D001 

ASC Sample No. 

JN0755 

Detection Blank Batch 
Limits Results Number 

mg/L mg/L 

.100 ND Q7M5155 

.100 ND Q7M5155 

.005 ND Q7M5155 

.020 ND Q7M5155 

.100 ND Q7M5155 

.001 ND Q7GS158 

.100 ND Q7M5155 

.020 ND Q7M5155 

.020 ND Q7M5155 

.200 ND Q7M5155 



RCRA TCLP .LEACHATE METALS ANALYSIS, (ME52) 

Company Name 

OHM REMEDIATION SERVICES CORPORATION 

~. CorRFunds 

Arsenic ' 
Barium 
Cadmium 
Chromium 
Lead ' 

!Mercury 
Selenium 
Silver 
Copper 
Zinc 

Facility 

016208C 

Suople 
, Results 

mg/L 

ND 
.240 

ND 
ND 
ND 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

.488 

Sample Point ASC Sample No. 

EXSA37DDUP JN0756 

Detection Blank Batch 
Limits Results Number 

mg/L mg/L 

.100 ND Q7M5155 

.100 ND Q7M5155 

.005 ND Q7M5155 

.020 ND Q7M5155 

.100 ND Q7M5155 

.001 ND Q7G5158 

.100 ND Q7M5155 

.020 ND Q7M5155 

.020 ND Q7M5155 

.200 ND Q7M5155 



-. . . . 
RCRA TCLP LEACHATEs':BAsi::/NEUTRAL/ Aero ANAL vsrs, MS, (MS52) 

Company Name 

OHM REMEDIATION SERVICES CORPORATION 

Compounds . 
• 2,4-Dinitrotoluene 

Hexachlorobenzene . 
Hexachloroethane 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Lindane 

Methoxychlor 
2-Methylphenol . 
4-Methylphenol 
Nitrobenzene 
Pentachlorophenol 

Pyridine 
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 

Facility 

016208C 

Sample 
Results 

mg/L 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

ND 
ND 
ND 

3-Methyl- and 4-Methylphenol coelute and are reported as the total 

Sample Point 

EXSA37D001 

ASC Sample No. 

JN0755 

Detection Blank Batch 
Limits Results Number 

mg/L mg/L 

.100 ND Q7C41037 

.100 ND Q7C41037 

.100 ND Q7C41037 

.100 ND Q7C41037 

.100 ND Q7C41037 

.100 ND Q7C41037 

.100 
~ Q7C41037 

.100 Q7C41037 

.100 ND Q7C41037 

.100 ND Q7C41037 

.100 ND Q7C41037 

.100 ND : Q7C41037 

.100 ND • Q7C4103 7 

. 



• 
' 

RCRA TCLP LEACHATE BASE/NEUTRAL/ACID 
Company Name 

OHM REMEDIATION SERVICES CORPORATION 

Compounds 

2,4-Dinitrotoluene 
Hexachlorobenzene 
Hexachloroethane 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Lindane 

Methoxychlor 
2-Methylphenol 
4-Methylphenol 
Nitrobenzene 
Pentachlorophenol 

Pyridine 
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 

•. 

F\l,Cility 

OH208C 

Sample 
Results 

mg/L 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

ND 
ND 
ND 

3-Methyl- and 4-Methylphenol coelute and are reported as the total 

Sample:l?oint ASC Sample No. 
... , 

EXSAn.DJ?UP • JN0756 

Detection Blank Batch 
Limits Re.sults Number 

mg/L mg/L 

.100 ND Q7C41037 

.100 ND Q7C41037 

.100 ND Q7C41037 

.100 ND Q7C4103 7 

.100 ND Q7C4103 7 

.100 ND Q7C41037 

.100 ND Q7C41037 

.100 ND Q7C41037 

.100 ND Q7C41037 

.100 ND Q7C41037 

.100 ND Q7C41037 

.100 ND ; Q7C41037 

.100 ND Q7C41037 

. 



~':•,,,•·· 
RCRA TCLP LEACHATE (ZHE) VOLATILE ANALYSIS' MS' (MVSO) 

Company Name 

OHM REMEDIATION SERVICES CORPORATION 

Compounds 

Benzene 
carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroform 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 

1,2-Dichloroethane 
1,1-Dichloroethylene 
Methyl ethyl ketone 
Tetrachloroethylene 
Trichloroethylene 

Vinyl chloride 

Facility 

016208C 

Sample 
Results 

mg/L 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

·ND 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

ND 

Sample Point 

EXSA37D001 

ASC Sample No. 

JN0755 

Detection Blank Batch 
Limits Results Number 

mg/L mg/L 

.125 ND Q7V3752 

.125 ND Q7V3752 

' 
·.125 ND Q7V3752 
.125 ND Q7V3752 
.125 ND Q7V3752 

.125 ND Q7V3752 

.125 ND Q7V3752 

.250 ND Q7V3752 

.125 ND • Q7V3752 

.125 ND Q7V3752 

.125 ND Q7V3752 



RCRA TCLP LEACHATE (ZHE) VOLATI~E ANALYSIS, MS, (MVSO) 
Company Name 

OHM REMEDIATION SERVICES CORPORATION 

Compounds 

Benzene 
carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroform 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 

1,2-Dichloroethane 
1,1-Dichloroethylene 
Methyl ethyl ketone 
Tetrachloroethylene 
Trichloroethylene 

Vinyl chloride 

Facility 

016208C 

Sample 
Results 

mg/L 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

ND 

Sample Point 

EXSA37DDUP 

ASC Sample No. 

JN0756 

Detection Blank Batch 
Limits Results Number 

mg/L mg/L 

.125 ND Q7V3752 

.125 ND Q7V3752 

.125 ND Q7V3752 

.125 ND Q7V3752 

.125 ND Q7V3752 

.125 ND Q7V3752 

:i;t~ -• ND Q7V3752 
ND Q7V3752 

.125 ND Q7V3752 

.125 ND Q7V3752 

.125 ND Q7V3752 



APPENDIX C 

QUALITY ASSURANCE DATA 



SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL METHODOLOGY 

REFERENCE 

1020 SW-846 

1311 SW-846 

6010 SW-846 

7470 SW-846 

8080 SW-846 

8150 SW-846 

8240 SW-846 

8270 SW-846 

CLP 1.7.1.l CLP 

SECTION 7.3.3.2 SW-846 

SECTION 7.3.4.2 SW-846 

ASC Joblink # 616317 

TITLE 

Flash Point, Setaflaah 

Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure 

Inductively Coupled Plasma.Atomic Emmision Spectroscopy 

Mercury in Liquid Waste (Manual Cold-Vapor Technique) 

Organochlorine Pesticides and/or PCBa 

Chlorinated Herbicides 

GC/MS for Volatile Organics 

GC/MS for Sernivolatile organics: capillary Column Technique 

pH, Electrode (soil) 

Test Method to Determine HCN Released from Wastes 

Test Method to Determine HS Released from Wastes 



ASTM 

CAWW 

CLP 

EPA-500 

EPA-600 

NIOSH 

SMEWW 

STOA 

SW-846 

( 1) 

Title 22 

. . 

METHODOLOGY REFERENCES 
• .. 

American Sociel'( for Testing and Materials, 1985 edition. 

Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, April 1979 and 
Updated #i March 1983. • 

USEPA Contract Laboratory Program, Document #OLMO1.0, updates 
December 1990 #OLMO1.1 and February 1991 #OLMO1.1.1. 

USEPA Methods for the Determination of Organic Compounds in Drinking 
Water, EPA-600/4-88/039 December 1988. 

USEPA Test Methods for Organic Chemical Analysis of Municipal and 
Industrial Wastewater, EPA-600/4-82-057 July 1982. 

National Institute for Occupational Safe/'( and Health, 3rd edition, 1984. 

Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 17th 
edition, 1989. 

Spot Tests In Organic Analysis, 7th edition, 1966. 

Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Wastes, Physical/Chemical Methods, 3rd 
edition, September 1988 and Update #1 July 1992. 

This method was modified to incorporate the use of Boron Trifluoride (BF3) 
as the derivatizing reagent according to Method 6640 in SMEWW, 17th 
edition, 1989. 

Waste Extraction Test, Trtle 22, Section 88261. i 26 Appendix 2 of the 
California Administrative Code, May i 991. 



• · . . . . . 

ASC Certifications 

State 

Alabama 

California 

Colorado 

Delaware 

Kansas 

Louisiana 

Maryland 

Massachusetts 

New Jersey 

New York 

North Carolina 

Ohio 

Oklahoma 

Pennsylvania 

South Carolina 

Tennessee 

Virginia 

Washington 

Wisconsin 

Validated by: 

o US Army Corps of Engineers 

Approvals: 

Agency 

ADEM . 
CADOH 

CODOH 

DEHSS 

KSDHE 

LADOHH 

MDDHMH 

MADEP 

NJDEPE 

NYDOH 

NCDEM 

OHEPA 

OKDEQ 

PADER 

SCDEHNR 

TN DOH/TN DEC 

VADGS 

WADOE 

WIDNR 

o Chemical Waste Management ................... . 
o Envirosafe ................................. . 
o USDA .................................... . 
o Florida DEP ................................ . 
o Naval Facilities Engineering Service Center ......... . 

Certification # 

40830 • . . 
1178 

OH113 

OH113 

E-202 & E-1173 

92-10 

210 

M-OH113 

74603 

10712 
' 

392 

OH113 

9216 

68-450 

92002 

2978 

00011 

C154 

999037160 

Chemical Analysis in Various ¥atrlces 

Waste Characterization Analysis 
Waste Characterization Analysis 
Permit for Importing Solis 
Quality Assurance Plan #930034G 
Chemical Analysls In Various Matrices 



REPORT KEY 

mg/kg milligram per kilogram (ppm) 

Mg/m3 milligram per cubic meter 

ug/kg microgram per kilogram (ppb) 

mg/L milligram per liter (ppm) 

ug/L = microgram per liter (ppb) 

mg/W milligram per wipe 

ug/W microgram per wipe 

mg/SMP milligram per sample 

ug/SMP = microgram per sample 

um/cm = microMho per centimeter 

pCi/1 picocurie per liter 

gm/cc = grams per cubic centimeter 

ppm parts per million 

ppb parts per billion 

ND Not detected at or above stated detection limit 

< = less than 

> greater than 

% percent 

BTU/lb = British Thermal Units per pound 

Deg. C = Degrees Celsius 

n/a not applicable 

Unk = unknown 

std result is relative to standard pH units 

CV = Conventionals 

IR = Infrared Spectrophotometric 

GC Gas Chromatograph Instrument 

GC/MS = Gas Chromatography /Mass Spectrometer Instrument 

GRO Gasoline Range Organics 

DRO = Diesel Range Organics 

PCB = Polychlo,:inated Biphenyls (PCBs) 

EPTOX = Extraction Procedure Toxicity 

TCLP = Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure 

RCRA = Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 



'l: - .· 
~~-, Compounds 

' . 
Reactive Cyanide 
Reactive Sul'fi:de 

QUALITY ASSURANCE D.t\TA 

CONVENTIONAL DATA (CVlO) 

Blank Blank Unspiked 
Results Spike sample 

Recov Results 

rng/L ND 75 -
mg/kg ND 60 -

Matrix Relative Batch 
Spike Percent•, Number 
Recov Diff 

- - Q2I3769 - - Q2I3770 

. 



0UALITY ASSURANCE DATA 

SPECIAL REQUESTED TOTAL METALS ANALYSIS, (ME40) 

Blank Blank 
Results Spike 

Compounds Recov 
mg/kg 

Lead NO 89 

- Because the analyte was present in the t.nspiked sarrple at a high 
level, the spiked s~le does not provide val id spike recovery data. 

Unspiked Matrix Relative 
Sample Spike Percent 
Results Recov Diff 

mg/kg 

47.1 - 13 

. 

Batch 
Number 

Q2M5156 



0UALITY ASSURANCE DATA 

RCRA TCLP LEACHATE HERBICIDE ANALYSIS, GC, (GS52) 

Blank Blank Unapiked Matrix Relative Batch 
Results Spike Sample Spike Percent Number 

Compounds Recov Results Recov Diff 
mg/L mg/L 

2,4-D ND 97 ND 57 5 Q7H41038 
2,4,5-TP (Sil vex) ND 98 ND 54 3 Q7H41038 

. 



QUALITY ASSURANCE DATA 

RCRA TCLP LEACHATE PESTICIDE ANALYSIS, GC, (6S54) 

Blank Blank Unspiked Ma'trix Relative Batch 
Results Spike Sample Spike Percent Number 

Compounds Recov Results Recov Diff 
mg/L mg/L 

Chlordane ND 115 ND 105 4 Q7P4l039 
Endrin ND 102 ND 101 0 Q7P4l039 
Heptachlor ND 101 ND 82 7 Q7P4l039 
Heptachlor epoxide ND 98 ND 93 l Q7P4l039 
Toxaphene ND 116 ND 109 - Q7P4l039 

: 

. 



QUALITY ASSURANCE DATA 

RCRA TCL~ LEACHATE METALS ANALYSIS, (ME52) 

Blank Blank Unspiked Matrix Relative Batch 
Results Spike Sample Spike Percent Number 

Compounds Recov Results Recov Diff 
mg/L mg/L 

Arsenic ND 97 ND 100 1 Q7M5155 . 
Barium ND 99 1,28 93 1 Q7M5155 
Cadmium ND 99 .024 95 1 Q7M5155 
Chromium ND 98 ND 94 0 Q7M5155 
Lead ND 96 .426 93 1 Q7M5155 

Mercury ND 95 ND 86 l Q7G5158 
Selenium ND 95 ND 99 1 Q7M5155 
Silver . ND 97 ND 92 3 Q7M5155 
Copper ND 95 .032 96 l Q7M5155 
Zinc ND 96 1.46 96 1 Q7M5155 

: 



QUALITY ASSURANCE DATA 

RCRA TCLP LEACHATE BASE/NEUTRAL/ACID ANALYSIS, MS, (MS52) 

Blank Blank Unspiked Matrix Relative Batch 
Results Spike Sample Spike Percent Number 

Compounds Recov Results Recov Diff 
mg/L mg/L 

2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 129 ND 128 2 Q7C41037 
Hexachlorobenzene ND 124 ND 108 3 Q7C41037 
Hexachloroethane ND 66 ND 42 1 Q7C41037 
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 86 ND 55 4 Q7C41037 
Lindane ND 179 A ND 169 2 Q7C41037 

Methoxychlor ND 34 ND 34 1 Q7C41037 
2-Methylphenol ND 96 ND 88 1 Q7C41037 
4-Methylphenol ND 105 ND 100 1 Q7C41037 
Nitrobenzene ND 95 ND 82 1 Q7C41037 
Pentachlorophenol ND 107 ND 111 2 Q7C41037 

Pyridine ND 83 ND 75 2 Q7C41037 
2,4 1 5-Trichlorophenol ND 95 ND 93 2 Q7C41037 
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 80 ND 76 1 Q7C41037 

. 

3-Methyl- and 4-Methylphenol coelute and are reported as the total 



QUALITY ASSURANCE DATA 

RCRA TCLP LEACHATE (ZHE) VOLATILE ANALYSIS, MS, (MVSO) 

Blank Blank Unspiked Matrix Relative Batch ! 

Results Spike Sample Spike Percent Number 
Compounds Recov Results Recov Diff 

mg/L mg/L 

Benzene ND 96 ND 100 1 Q7V3752 carbon tetrachloride ND 100 ND 103 1 Q7V3752 Chlorobenzene ND 97 ND 100 1 Q7V3752 
Chloroform ND 98 ND 101 1 Q7V3752 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 85 ND 88 2 Q7V3752 

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 101 ND 106 3 Q7V3752 
1,1-Dichloroethylene ND 85 ND 86 2 Q7V3752 
Methyl ethyl ketone ND 88 ND 117 4 Q7V3752 
Tetrachloroethylene ND 93 ND 95 1 Q7V3752 
Trichloroethylene ND 96 ND 98 2 Q7V375-2 

Vinyl chloride ND 87 ND 88 1 Q7V3752 



: 

QUALITY ASSURANCE DATA 
SURROGATE SUMMARY REPORT 

SURROGATE ID .•·Aisi•··••.·· 

QC BATCH: Q7C41037 Leachate 

SAMPLE ID 
BLANK 85 87 96 88 127 • 41 l 
BLANK SPIKE 88 94 101 93 134 • 102 l 
CDSES-01 MD 84 92 104 90 125 • 104 l 
CDSES-01 MS 86 94 105 91 126 • 106 l 
EXSA37D001 74 69 95 89 121 • 94 l 
EXSA37DDUP 76 71 101 93 127 • 101 l 

QC LIMITS (25-121) (24-113) (19-122) (23-120) ( 30-115) (18-137) 

SURROGATE It\ 

QC BATCH: 

SAMPLE ID 
BLANK 150 • 1 
BLANK SPIKE 122 0 
EXSA37D001 122 0 
EXSA37D00l MD 120 0 
EXSA37D001 MS 119 0 
EXSA37DDUP 123 0 

QC LIMITS (30-130) 

.StlRROGATE IDi 

QC BATCH: 

SAMPLll ID 
BLANK 85 87 0 
BLANK SPIKE 88 45 0 
EXSA37D001 84 117 0 
EXSA37D001 MD 86 117 0 
EXSA37D00l MS 85 117 0 
EXSA37DDUP 83 118 0 

QC LIMITS (30-130) (30-130) 

SURROGATE ID 

A500 = Decachlorobiphenyl A047 = 1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 
8185 • Toluene-OS F047 • 2,4-Dichlorophenylacetic-acid 
B668 = Bromofluorobenzene 
Al59 = 2-Fluorophenol 
B732 = Phenol-D6 
Al2l = 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 
A884 = Nitrobenzene-D5 
Al58 = 2-Fluorobiphenyl 
Bl42 = Terphenyl-D14 
B816 = 2,4,5,6-Tetrachloro-m-xylene 

• Values outside of method quality control limits 
D Surro ate diluted out 

It is ASC's laboratory policy to allow one surrogate per sample fraction (acid, base-neutr 
or pesticide) to exceed the stated QC limits. This policy is based upon the USEPA SOW for 
+-ho ,.,,..,...., ........ ,.,...+ T.2hn.,..::1t-nrv 'Prnnr.:tm {CT,P\. 



SURROGATE 

QC BATCH: 

SAKPLE ID 
BLANK 
BLANK SPIKE 
EXSA370001 
EXSA370001 MD 
EXSA37D001 MS 
EXSA37DOUP 

QC LIMITS 

102 
100 
101 . 
111 
107 
113 

(70-121) 

A047 = l,2-Dichloroethane-04 
Bl85 = Toluene-OS 
B668 = Bromofluorobenzene 
Al59 = 2-Fluorophenol 
B732 = Phenol-06 
Al21 = 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 
A884 = Nitrobenzene-D5 
Al58 = 2-Fluorobiphenyl 

QUALITY ASSURANCE DATA 

SURROGATE SUMMARY REPORT 

100 100 0 
98 99 0 
95 95 0 

100 103 0 
101 104 0 
104 104 0 

(81-117) (74-121) 

SURROGATE ID 

A500 = Decachlorobiphenyl • 
F047 = 2,4-Dichlorophenylacetic-acid 

Bl42 = Terphenyl-D14 
B816 = 2,4,5,6-Tetrachloro-m-xylene 

* Values outside of method quality control limits 
D Surra ate diluted out 

It is ASC's laboratory policy to allow one surrogate per sample fraction (acid, base-neut 
or pesticide) to exceed the state~9? limits. Thia policy ie baaed upon the USEPA SOW fo 
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' '<") ~v 

< CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD '::\> )~ "' 
J.., ·~ \ 

Ji 

Form 0019 
Field Technical Services 

Rev. 08/89 
)HM Corporation 

. I ,J .Q--r , No 99851 
O.H. MATERIALS CORP. • P.O. BOX 551 • FINDLAY, OH 45839-0551 • 419-423-3526 'I--. -

~ • 
lAQJECT NAME 

\\ e, 0"€-1,-S rRO~ON/v'-.':)_ ANALYSIS DESIRED ~_?-' ("'' i: -t-
'",°~~og IPROJ~h:~ & 1?

9~i>""71i-2l i'D 
"' {INDICATE ~ '{ 

tb(e.~ 
a: SEPARATE 
w CONTAINERS) a:z 

w- ; 

:::UENT'S REPRESENTATIVE 
.. 

!
PROJECT MAN;\_GEA/SUPERI/ISOR al " .. :,;>--

10"""' ~~; t u. '5 /tt.1-:; /3 / If s Y"\.,O'-<,./ 
:,Z ~-- V; 0 
z8 =--- V, rJ" 

ci ~ Y. 'l \'., \9 
z a. al SAMPLE DESCRIPTION 0 

-t--' c_;"" I);) SAMPLE :,; < :,; NUMBER DATE TIME 0 a: (INCLUDE MATRIX AND 
w " (!) POINT OF SAMPLE) 1/Y-.... REMARKS 

, GJ SA 37D: 
'2-7 

l("ZJ I/ - X c. 2.v ~ <: • • \ c,c, ~,., o l J., nso, J J .I , r \.....I' • '-'-"' OV\ l L <,· ~,n 

:jJ~., '!.. bvc..-,_-.~ ) l te C" A ~-, I', I Al L-- • -
2_ J;;jS!iJ1Dl)Jf l\ LI I/ 

- •, ___ • -.,.l..._.i:>..ri r u'-...\ '= ·-o• ,1P Iii. ,; .,.,_ IJ J l,C....L. f v~"' o~ IL .>">'-(11< 
I'.. '•r~" ' 

. <,H" ,.. "- ~, t) L;<. I 1.-- ~ \.. ::,:,.-,.<-\. •-c::,,. c-'\. <;, ~ .._ <;?. >, "r-'I:)" '< "' 
3 

4 

5 . 
. 

6 
... 

7 

8 

9 

10 

ffi• REMARKS ~ 
~ "l '9C,... •• ITEM TRANSFERS TRANSFERS 

0• z, NUMBER RELINQUISHED BY ACCEPTED BY DATE TIME 
~~ . ----

\ I 7.--- ~ Vl.. 0 ~. 
i:;:-.....e._ r- x. 1'hv lo, ll Z}w_ /rllt> ·c,~- I:,\ 2.~ le....... ( '-- c[~ 

1 I 71 '( ¥' L[o {,,"( '-j . "" . { ' - ··, 

\ I r-i-~ 
~--z 

2 \- ')_ ~c.)f-- '-... -~ \C:,\ "),._ 
\ -3 \~ - ~"-

SAMPLER'S SIGNATURE \ 

4 ~ /(_n1-
LAB COPY 



07-18-1994 10:41 S06 435 9641 OHM 
P,02 

-

<>- SOIL SAMPLE i '2 '.2-oR Project Number - FIELD COLLECTION Project Ncmc, l~t 1\.1/. \)"€"'-S 

OHM Corporation REPORT Site LoCQtlon 1~ \fl'\-.,_ 
:,--

~IJ26 -,_' J1.-S_ "t' 'I Collected By Dote and lime Collectod 

Semple Location e x: c_ ;,_ ,:"~ o ~ D1ISJ +v, 0 v-.-, SA3JO I 

SAMPLE(S) LOCA T10N SKEiCH (use back side if r1ecessarv) 
f\Jo,~ \\\<. ')o ~ t'\---R- ~ 

p; \t! ; 

"" t ~,.. 12"-!£' 1
' 

4--

2. 
( 

~ ! 2 I 8 I( u, 4 l;i: 2 I 

d-=-11..:'-ih" l d: ii':_ Z'I '' ' d~ 12''-1~" 

\\ d,,.v; \,.\- h,-
~'"-.Jl 1,, ... 1 -

fl 'F" '/".,-,,. -
a"' t£5'-2.'f·" µ;:"'21c." 

d , dc-f't"- ,,:_1,o ~,,, d ;: c 2.." - Ii' 't 

SAMPLE DEF'Tl-1 OF' SOIL DESCRIP110N 
ID NUMEIER SAMPLE: ( color, cornoocitlor,, et.a.In Ing, odor, Maid meaaur-sment2 (1) ) 

I 

/ 

t-=-v:s-r!J?/)001 LJ- h,,-:~~ , d ~,, ) ~ ~I 

t) ~ ~ 
s "' ::::::-£ ·,-

f" X: SA '.37 D j)\.(f ~ = \oi (C ? 

'-~ E/3 A 3 J 0112-f' 
/ V / --. 

c_ \<u<..v...S, d...rtSU<.. ,b be '::,<?v,-piw d(ju.. ........ h, " 18 
,, 

Sam"?llntjl Method I :Z. C7 

Comi;,ositu Som'?i• ? ylZ[ N □ CompoaH• Sample 10 Number 

Describe Componltlng ~· o. '-'-"' e-r +-A s :;,.._,.,_()lo cl"'-"'/,~- -+-"' .,,,_ c \ '2..,?v'<...P\: 

O,..VIZ.._'2 \r.,j G v,, , S "-fl« {ll~,<>£1_ ,_;__ S Y5 p;ev\ ~~po:,, t-e R "-" 

SAMPLE TYPES COLLECTED 

TYPEm VOI.UME PER SAMPLE ? PER COMPOSlTc: f 
(2_c._ \!'.fl: C..IA~v- { I( 'il 0'2... '( □ N Jti y 12! N □ 
I c__ \.- f' l;(ll- '( □ N la '( jY N a 
Pn 'tt:,,;.sB ll£2. < "'' .,,_ '( □ N a- i,,EI N □ 

'( □ N □ YO N □ 

Number of Container., '?.-

Date Received Ely Lllb 2 ,Y :J1:4. 9. '-/ L.abon;itory ;0Sc ~Q G \..I' 0 \_VCJV'o\JV" 

Remarks: 

(1) Far E:tcmp!e. 0....,,.,1., VOi'...- Anal)111ia, Paek.rt Pono;,,,moter, Etc. 
(2) For uompla. Metot,. VOA. OrgQn!Cll, E:te. 

f-116 2/26/llO 



Date: 10 - 2.~, -Cf-t 

Weather: Su iu,\J{ 

Sample Comp/ 
ID Number Time Grab 

t'f,5A5r lz.. \')i~ C-

Soil Sample Collection Log 
Fort Devens - Project #16208 

Sample 
Death /ft 

b"- I ,, 

Site Name: 3 -::, 1) 

Samplers: 6 0 

Coordinates 
,ef. Pt. Ref. Pt. 

tf"C<.J,'\ 

Sample 
Descriotion 

:so, I s•- t!..., !.r.-<W z 

j;'.{ 'r '.9 ?~L- IWS1 C. t/f__ / /( Dlo0/' s:>, I 5-,L. I od--J re..: 

Ref. Pt._: _________________ _ 

Ref. Pt._: _________________ _ 

Map Attached: ~ No 

Sample Type: , Ser~ Confirmation Disposal/Characterization 

Pg._1 of2.. 

# of 
Bottles 

I 

I 

Laboratory Destination: ~ ASC - CCC#_____ USACE- CCC# __ _ 

Duplicate Taken: Yes~ Rinsate Taken: Yes Q 

On-site Laboratory Chain of Custody/Request fer Analysis 

Requested Testing: TP~ , BTEX Chlordane @ Oth;;-_,.,.
1 
___ _ 

Relinquished by(dd/tt): [,_ J..'---fl J ...- ID L'i--'f'i, 150 Received by (dd/tt): /;,J1 ( /o 2"·1"r 

Relinquished by(dd/tt): ________ _ Received by (dd/tt): _______ _ 
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1: Ft. De\l:?ns, MA 

hod 8080 

1centralion Action 
mg/kg) Level 
,clor 1260 2ppm 
ordane 1 ppm 

cent Recovery 
4,5,6-tcmx 
,cachlorobiphenyl 

.hod '118.1 

~centration Action 
:mg/kg) Level 
PH 500 ppm 

,'\11 

500 ppm 

500 ppm 

~ tSA ~,. 
Location No.: ~ 

b., L> JI ('u~t'3) 

Sample ID 
~t,,A1l E.iWll 

PAC Pf?,C 
o.'o 6.1 

Sample ID 
u~~ 

w~ w,o WI/ w,z. W•3 

I e. 1, IO "I I 'Z. 

D~ ).) :) ,\) J iHl :00 

Page of 
Date: .lo·· 2-S - "i'IGCAnaiyst: ('!\Rf:, TPH Analyst: ~ 

!.) , -i L.J i'> W/& LJ 17- W/~ /)J ()t./ 65 i.J /~"A 6•1A 

I 'i I 'I 17 -z_D 21-f ::n 2, ) Z\f 2'ii" Z.y 

0~ 1J0 i.JO tJ 0 1Jo ,1Jo iJO iJ 0 ,J 0 tJ D 



Operator 
Description 
Conditions 

File 
Components 

Date 
Time 

-3.125mV 
I: 

ECD 
5uL SOIL SAMPLE EXSA37PBC 
EXCAVATION PILE B 
BECD486.CHR 
PCB.CPT 
10/25/1994 
15:45:21 

31.250mV 

o .500\ :·,::::====================-•"'"""""'"'""~'"'"'"''",n""'""'""'"'"'••""""..,.,. .. ""'""""""'""m~•Mm1•1munnu 

!-··•·" 

i 
I 

l'M"'-' 

5, 3501 
' ! 

6. 1001-·· 
6.383 
6,833 
7 .166 
7,633 
8 .016----
8 ,316 
8. 700 
9 .150 •••• 
1,366 
; . 933 

' mH 

Component 

. AROCHLOR 1260 
AROCHLOR 1260 
AROCHLOR 1260 
AROCHLOR 1260 
AROCHLOR 1260 
AROCHLOR 1260 
AROCHLOR 1260 
AROCHLOR 1260 

-• AROCHLOR 1260 
AROCHLOR 1260 
AROCHLOR 1260 
AROCHLOR 1260 
""sOCHLOR 1260 

OCHLOR 1260 
HKOCHLOR 1260 

15 

'•=omto1'U"'"'"'""""" ..... 

Retention 

6. 100 
6.383 
6.833 
7.016 
7 .166 
7.466 
7.633 
7.816 
8.016 
8.316 
8.700 
9. 150 
9.366 
9.933 

10.366 

Area External Units 

24.29 N/A NG 
30.51 N/A NG 
19.36 N/A NG 
13.80 N/A NG 
43.23 N/A NG 
78.23 N/A NG 
22 .12 N/A NG 
72.27 N/A NG 
67. 13 N/A NG 
69.90 N/A NG 

124.56 N/A NG 
30.28 N/A NG 
13.80 N/A NG 
10.92 N/A NG 
28.29 N/A NG 

648.69 N/A 

1348,85 

l l . 89 

14 .19 
30 , 51 
19 ,36 
43 .13 
22. l2 
67. l3 
69.90 

124 .56 
30 .28 
13 . 80 
10. 91 

28.29 



Operator 
Description 
Conditions 

File 
Components 

Date 
Time 

l 
0 .500! 

' ~--
! 

! 
2 .150)--

3 .116i--

! 
I_._._ 

5.333 

6 .066--
6.366 
6.B16 

-6.250mV 

' -- "' •,;-
1.::~urn• 
•~:;;:;:unm,r 

ECD 
SuL SOIL SAMPLE EXSA37PBC 
EXCAVATION PILE 8 
BECD485.CHR 
PCB.CPT 
10/25/1994 
12:18:39 

7. 133 
7,450 
7. •)83 __ ., ··--·-··-~"'""''' 

8.683 
9.116···· 

.,;;;1::::~· 
1~·· 

I 
I ·,, ., 

.I 
i 
! 

,J:-•• ~ 

Component 

TCX 
AROCHLOR 1260 
AROCHLOR 1260 
AROCHLOR 1260 
AROCHLOR 1260 
AROCHLOR 1260 
AROCHLOR 1260 
AROCHLOR 1260 
AROCHLOR 1260 
AROCHLOR 1260 
AROCHLOR 1260 

11 

Retention 

3.116 
6.066 
6.366 
6.816 
7.133 
7.450 
7.783 
7.983 
8.683 
8.883 
9.116 

Area External 

343.37 1.68 
9.74 N/A 

11. 71 N/A 
18.98 N/A 
9.64 N/A 

15.25 N/A 
24.76 N/A 
8.39 N/A 

13 .12 N/A 
5.15 N/A 
5 .14 N/A 

465.26 N/A 

Units 

NG 
NG 
NG 
NG 
NG 
NG 
NG 
NG 
NG 
NG 
NG 

62.SOOmV 

5325.19 

5.34 

343.37 

21.41 

9 , 7 4 
l 1 . 71 
18.98 
9.64 

15 , 25 
8,39 

13 .12 
5 .14 

243.02 

' .:..I 
; 

/ . 
/ 

(),..,~ 
-:; ':.. 'f., 1 

-z_,t..°\ 01-
~ ---



Operator 
Description 
Conditions 

File 
Components 

Date 
Time 

-3 .125mV 

ECD 
5uL SOIL SAMPLE EXSA37PAC 
EXCAVATION PILE A 
BECD484.CHR 
PCB.CPT 
1012511994 
11:54:33 

31.250mV 
i 

0 .500! 
·1, r--::::=====================1 4709.99 

1-...... : ~l ... 
j : i.,. 
)····"·" ··:!::::::~~ 

6 .066 _,,, 
6.350 
6.816 
7 .133 
7,450 
8,000-.... 
8.283 
8,666 
9.116····· 

I .883 
10.316 

12,016 ....... 

Component 

·• TCX 
AROCHLOR 1260 
AROCHLOR 1260 
AROCHLOR 1260 

'' AROCHLOR 1260 
AROCHLOR 1260 
AROCHLOR 1260 
AROCHLOR 1260 
AROCHLOR 1260 
AROCHLOR 1260 
AROCHLOR 1260 

•· AROCHLOR 1260 
'"'OCHLOR 1260 

13 

Retention 

3 .116 
6.066 
6.350 
6.816 
7.133 
7.450 
7.766 
8.000 
8.283 
8.666 
9.116 
9.883 

10.316 

Area External Units 

343.39 1.68 NG 
11.26 NIA NG 
16.34 NIA NG 
24.64 NIA NG 
20.45 NIA NG 
35.84 NIA NG 
66.31 NIA NG 
26.79 NIA NG 
32 .18 NIA NG 
49.34 NIA NG 
16.15 NIA NG 
7.68 NIA NG 

12.34 NIA NG 

662.71 NIA 

343.39 

11.26 
16 , 34 
24.64 
20. 45 
35,84 
26 .79 
32. 18 
49 .34 
16 .15 

7 ,68 
12.34 

258,43 

~ \ 't- 7 ~ 

~ 
,) 

-~ \ 'lo 
(,efv-0 ~ 



Soil Sample Collection Log 
Fort Devens - Project #16208 

Site Name: 'SA '.s '.t o ~ S.4 '3 (, L 

Weather: C.06L r,. r2n., y c.w:,,Di, Samplers: 6.D 
I 

Sample Comp/ Sample Coordinates Sample 
ID Number Time Grab ;Jeoth /ft r<ef. Pt Ref. Pt Descriotion 

~i< - 31 D-~J qs-4 C- ii - - B,cw'I s.o,\ -,.w-.d 7 v/ I .::d<.-, 
("c,..,.,ri .... "'-1k f'l.r"~.=:,.~o .... "SA~b.l-

' -

I 

Ref. Pl_: ________________ _ 

Ref. Pt_: ________________ _ 

Map Attached: ~ No 

Sample Type: • Screening Confirmation ~posaVCharact~riza~ 

Pg . .i_ofi: 

# of 
Bottles 

I ,t 11... 

• ~~ • "' 31 Laboratory Destination: Onsite Lab ~- coc # l O ..., :i USACE- coc # __ _ 
. C.1t), -z..5' -9'1 ' 

Duplicate Taken: Yes c§) 1 Rinsate Taken: Yes C§) 

On-site Laboratory Ch_ain of Custody/Request for Analysis 

Requested Testing: TPH BTEX Chlordane PCBs Other ____ _ 

Relinquished by(dd/tt):_________ Received by (dd/tt): _______ _ 

Relinquished by(dd/tt):_________ Received by (dd/tt): _______ _ 

f VJ I - I=' /..l \IT!< 0 .'ll IYl f.,l) ,A L. w .l\) "T£ 1EC.vl )JOl.-<J& t' 
I o·:l,C/ CIME:S./J,J"1":>T 
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AppendixD 

Transportation and Disposal Documentation 



GENERATOR 
... : ....... 

U.S. Arv,.y Haad Q,u!rtera - Fort Devens 508-796-3002 - • 
Generator's Name Phone No. 

AFW-Ell Eox 19, Fort Devens, MA 01433-5190' 
Street City Stale Zip 

Gail Miller -1------------------------------------'---------l EPA ID No. Contact ' 

I hereby certify that the below named material is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR part 261 or any applicable 
state law. This waste has been properly described, classified and packaged and is in proper condition for shipment from 
the generator site listed above. 

~ -: ,-

' 
• :1.f 

Printed/ Typed Name Signature Date 

TRANSPORTER 

H2rrimack Careaga, Inc. 508-686-2020 ·-

Transporter Name Phone No. 

210 Holt Stro-,t, Noi:t:h Andover, HA 01845 
Street City Stale Zip 

Vehicle ID No. fv/ • EPA ID No. " 
A lS"'4J 

I hereby certify that the below named material was picked up at the generator site listed above. 

C ~--~ .•- / .,..,-.:••;~r •• ,,.,. .. -,;:;:.---- ~~-- / ~0 hS'/••' 

Printed/Typed Name Signature Date 

US DOT Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID No. Quantity Units No. -·•!": 
._.,.Jfype __ 

,_ 

Non u.szarc1ou:i ~OJ.J.O -- . ... - '\ 
001 DT a. lio:: DOT, Not: ll.CRA R.cgulet:ed T 

b. 

' c. 
Additional Information/ Disposal Codes/ State Waste No. ,. 

a, soil PROFILE ~ ,106859 X /Yl AS ~·; ·o _.,, 
.,.✓;;=:·. 

' ' 
•••• . • t •• 

Type Codes: OT-Dump Trailer, TT-Tank Truck; CM-Roll-Off, DM-Dr~ms Unit Codes: P-Pounds, G-Gal/ons, Y-Cubic Yard!...,. 

TSD FACILITY 

Plainville Sanitary Landfill 508-699-226 7. ,-
-t . 

Designated Facility 

14 Belcher Straet, 
EPA ID No. 

Plai>rirille, MA ~02762 i,--- <'. . ' -· . ' ' . . . . .•, '·- ~ ; ·"•• . 

Phone 

Printed/Typed Name ... • Signature 

' 
~ 

I 



ENVIRONMENTAL WASTE TECHNOLOGY, INC. 
. P.O. Box .38,.1039 Chestnut Street .,:O.:i,. • 

• . • Newton, MA 02164 
(617) 332-2877 

GENERATOR 

.'._;":~,1.\., :··· 
·-· ~, ·' .. .... . . . 

•·· ' 
'• .. .... .. . , •'-·· •'· .. ·-':,-:. -·. <~--

U.S. A..>"T:Jy Hae.d-Qusrtors - Fort D.cveua ·-
Generator's Name 

AFZD-EM BOA 19, Fort DeYens, HA 01433-5190 
Street City 

Gall :iill<lr 
Contact • 

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE 
. MANIFEST/ BILL OF LADING 

Number: -''.c\=· ,._ ______ _ 

- ' ' ·-· ,. -· '.··-··· -·- . -.--. --~-·- - .. 
. --. 

-.. _ .. ,.,. --~ .:.- . ·sos.,.196-'3002 
. Phone No. 

State Zip 

EPA ID No. 
.. ·---· 

I hereby certify that the below named material is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR part 261 or any applicable 
state law. This waste has been properly described, classified and packaged and is in proper condition for shipment from 
the generator site listed above. 

·- : .- t!. /· . I .. ( .~_,; . '-f ! ( .. :~ •• i :.i/ -· • i ... .. .! i i . ' t-~-

Printed/ Typed Name Signature Date 

TRANSPORTER 

Hi.:rrimllck Cartage, Inc, 508-686-2020 
Transporter Name Phone No. 

. 210 Holt Straet, No:!:th A.udovar; 1-LA 01845 
Street City State Zip 

Vehicle ID No. G!G(,0 MA EPA ID No. 

I hereby certify that the below named material was picked. up at the generator site listed above . 
..-- . l ·, . i • .,..-, -(,' ';---1' I i / I ':s I ! I 1 •i •. I •• , J o / .• l t( .,-1 /-, .r.,, 1 <......-... /J , ,n .J,, ()a -~ I/ . -

Printed/Typed Name .-Signature I ,- -- ~1-. "-1,1 ..____ Date 

US DOT Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID No. Quantity Units No. Type 
,'ion Wi.2..3.t'ClOU~ ~O.L1l1 

~ '\.. a. Not DOT, !lot llCRA Regulatad T 001 DT 

b. . . 

C. 
. 

Additional Information/ Disposal Codes/ State Waste No. 
a, soil PllOFILE # 106859 

XMA-S -E .. -· - . - ... 

Type Codes: OT-Dump Trailer, IT-Tank Truck, CM-Roll-Of(, OM-Drums Unit Codes: P-Pounds, G-Gal/ons, Y-Cubic Yards 

TSO FACILITY 

PLtlnville Sanitary Lundfill 508-699-2267 
Designated Facility ' EPA ID No. 
. • 14 llelcho~ Si:r~et,. Plainville, MA• 02.76:!'c,:·::,;-,.:'.,ii_:;:,,,' 

Phone 

Street . • City . ·.! State Zip 

. . ,·;·,"· .. ' ... • ·.,:•.::-·•,.;'>·.,._ .... ~·•;• .. : ,,.,: .. •·::';·-·'.;?::_:}~. •• 

I hereby certify that the abo\,-e named material has been accepted and l!> the best of my kn!)wledge t.he 1esc!iptions 

here are true and acc,~,~~t:-::\ :,Lt'// ~ • • ::~~\~nI;;f (;!t~iJ¥% t,~::\};;?Ei~It1~1~\\J:t' ·:: .•• ' - •, •• 
Printed/ Typed Name Signature Date 



. , 

,· 

ENVIRONMENTAL WASTE TECHNOLOGY, INC. 
P.O. Box· 38, 1039 Chestnut Street ;.";°:/:;'.·:,. ,,~:i(".·:,. 

· -.Newton, MA 02164 ·, '. ''.:, ,'. -::'::/'.·'.!:;"-: .. -;., . ,:, .• .. 

(617) 332-2877 
' 

GENERATOR 
,-.. ... . . i - . ,. .. . .... ··,· 

:·• - . :: . '·. ·,-_.;◄, 

U.S. Army Head Quarc~ra - l"ort Davens ... 
Generators Name . , 

AFZD-EM Bo:.:: 19, Fort DaveDJS, HA 01433-5190' 
Street City 

G.i.il Millar 
Contact • 

'• 

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE 
: - MANIFEST/ BILL OF LADING 

Number: _3,....c.._ ______ _ 

,. 

508-796-3002 
Phone No . 

State Zip 

,. EPA ID No. 

I hereby certify that the below named material is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR part 261 or any applicable 
state law. This waste has been properly described, classified and packaged and is in proper condition for shipment from 
the generator site listed above. • 

: -~.~· \ : ·-· .,i,. l . JL ,- :.; r.,. .,ir - ' ' .. , 
..L,_ -· . : . ' ~ J, -•, • ' I',• ! •' I ;,'.J . 

Printed/Typed Name Signature Date 

• TRANSPORTER 

H,n:rL'lilck Cartagu, Inc. 505-6%-2020 
Transporter Name Phone No. 

210 Holt St:ri:aet, North Andovttr, l1.A 01845 
Street City State Zip 

/'V\ ll ~\ 7 ri 7 ::..'!. 
Vehicle ID No. EPA ID No . 

I hereby certify that the below named material was picked,/p' at the generator site listed above. 
·7- ·7 ·, .,, / // () ,, i ••• . . r ~ . ··~. , 

~' '' 't /. :r 1: / -1~ / ' ..-, t-{-' / . , I/!! .' 
Printed/ Typed Name ' Signature :' 

, 
' 

.,, __ _,,, 
Date 

US DOT Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID No. Quantity Units No. Type 
Non n.::i.zart1ous ;,,o..Ll.u 

a. ?1ot DOT, Nvt RCR.A Rogula.tcd 31 T 001 DT 

b. 

c. -. 
Additional Information/ Disposal Codes/ State Waste No. 

.. a. :ioil l'ROFIL!i i 106859 XMAS I="' -I • ,· - . 

"' Type Codes: OT-Dump Trailer, IT-Tank Truck, CM-Roll-Off, OM-Drums Unit Codes: P-Pounds, G-Gallons, Y-Cubic Yards 

TSD FACILITY 

Plainville Sauitary Landfill ' 508-699-2267 

Designated Facil_ity :., .... , .. ,, ... · ·.,._EP(\ 10 No. , , .. , .•• •• ,.,:, .. :: .... Phone 
• ·14 Ilelch~r Street, Plainville, MA·. 02762 • t("c':'t· ··- ·.-·· 

Street City State Zip 

.. \. . . . • ' .. '. ' ' • • • . .• . ' .,. •· .. : j .• ·... ;• .. . ; .... -.:- :· . •. 

I hereby certify that the ab<;>v.~ n_amed material has, been accepted and to the best of.my kno.w.ledge the descriptions 

h~r~-~t\~f ~;f ;1 ~;~~7:te:/};:~t;JT~,:~'t{;--~:?j'.?E;p:~1iit~J~:r,;:;t¥t\r· .:::.: ··~;'. \iffl~t,} )ttOf '.: ~- -~.:. 
Printed/Typed Name ., > . .,Signature,·· ,,,, .. ,,.,,,._•·cc·.· • -.Date 



5 A 3 ::/)) I Code # 

fJ/1?s · , ',nr 5tA ::,A&, ~~½-J~) --A--,-. -t-. ---
'(ff pecra vvas e cceptance pp 1ca ion 

,,, HQ 'ft,,1-1)e vu.~ .,\;ll(Y' 
0 

. . . 
0 

. .. 
Generator Name: Us ,,,my t'.'£;, r )c € "' • 2, ·, .,.., ngmatmg 1v1s1on: _________________ _ 

1/P"ZD.-E:M Box l"f ,?J.l.M ,,..m I" '/'t ''( w . ,,/. ·- '/ .,f! Address: ,l,<d .;'.;,Ji'1 ,r>-~·,· •fce:::C -'l:l''. ;l;)A' .. sposa ,ac11y: £.A."'-"-' =,~5 ·- ,,,,,.~v·."' ,,.. .. , 

"'"· YC ,,,.,Tl Forfbe.ve.r,s /YJj/ 6tt/.33-Si9o Location: _________________ _ 

Telepha~2: / ;as) -j':'>'J •• 'l;;"' I (ow•,) /rsc1,'fl796-3C¢2. ~ste Quantities: i ,;o-1.= Units: Cubic Yds. 0 Tons ~ 
Generator Contact: f>s..er:J --r.,.l'l''' +'cmm) (,;'f /1,JJ:r{u~Frequency of Receipt: Daily□ Weekly O Monthly O One Timei'S<! 
GeneralMaterialDescription: ,;.,,t ,,.,-j 1c>w 1~< Other ______________ _ 

PfCC.JS3 Gei,·erating Waste: U~ ,qr,.,..1 fup~ u~~~•'\:! ,v¼ws 5...r~·ufJ~f L{:z;t..v,J p o.f. OrJ.Mue... ,~·re 
PhyJicsl ?roperties:?,iysic:I s;J;: :: ;·; F: Scfid Zl Semisolid D Liquid D Density: __ #ICY Color: __________ _ 

Vi,CC5i!;1: L~w□ iled, ,;;;LJ High '2J Flash Point:Jj//l_" F Odor: Yes □ No LJ 
\'later Con,o.::: 'lg.;1,% by l'lc:;ht Paint Filter Test: Pass.9d 21 Failed 0 
Reac:fve: tlc Z! Y,; ;!i 1i/!it: ------------------------
W 2 st 2 p i-f: _N //L_ i::;~c:i:;::s: ';':;:t;__! No LJ 

Chenf::el ?r.":;;.:.r:ies:(C.:r;,;;~ntr2:i:.1s in.:~:'!) 
(TC~P) Ars::nf::: <,, I_ .r;-C:-esot ~?S... HexC1c,1:c;;;:;enzen;1 -s..d.rJO.. P?ricin::: 

t:.:::.:·.:":.:.-: <.-.ll05 

C:;:~: ::.n T ::t.' ,::-.~ic:;~2.t.:: :_I ?5. . ~ ·.~.4 
1"' ,\,,,-,,., 

S9!snfum 

H2.':,:;./fr;t-'Jgtt:2n; <;__JO(}_ 

Ls;; d E-5.3!/_ 
Li,ic:~r:..: ~ .... O'.J2 

Sl0...0. 
< i s.'Q 
<-0_2Q 

~125. 
S.au.il1 

Cf;!.1.w:·sr .. ':.• < :_Q2.0 
Ci,ic.C_,,,_c"·' .'S../2.5 

<-_J6._ 

':..,.li!.S_ 

<,zs.P 
:S.ll.S 
£125. iA,;rcu,1' -{.._QQ/_ 

Mathc;--::c,~f-;r ~C_Q2,_ 

-;-,..1c:;:r.:.-D2::.\ ,~:r,-; <;_.,_lZ.S 

::,.:15 •Tr:'-:;Ji:--: .::,.:."; ::n:'.. ~ .. Lat 
~:../~5 '_..~--D!nl- .... :v;L~:,~ 

~20 '::n:::rin 

o-Creso! 

,•, "lC/1. 11/fai,1yi ahyl i<ctcn~ , '-J':l 

Nitrober:zena s.J..OQ 
Pentaclsforcphancl < .. /00 

S..,..25£! 
<..,m 

Other Jnfo;matfc.,: Dellve;y Me!hcd: £:.1/k [Z c:,~.,,i" _____________________________ _ 

Reguiator1 Aggncy Appro;:c;j f1J;:eived: YesO No □ Permit Numbar _______________ _ 

Material S1/siy Data Sheet Provid~d: \'es,-7 No□ 

GENERATOR CERT/FICA ,iON 
To the best of my knowiedge, the informEfion 

provided above is accurate end the materfc:! is 
not classified as a hazardous r12ste fn 

accordance with current re;ulatfcns. 

·f 1. Originating Division f,-~znager ___________ Cate____ . 

: ~ 2. Disposal FaciUty flanager ____________ Date____ ~ 
) t 3. Di£trict l/ianagar _______________ Date____ f: 

:1 :~Re~~:~"'.~~g~neer , ~ .. , r. ~"~, ·-- _, r. ! 



J:f 8J1/J!88JJ7 
Sampling Information 

LA Sampling time: date /0 - 2(:>· '4 L.J time 

LB Sampling location (be specific: hopper, drum, excavation, tank, etc.): 

LC 

l.D 

LE 

!:;~co.vu+roo p;1,,, ~ro,v, s,·.1c:, $A31~4-s~u,s Lc~d Cos40,,,,,04,fcd~, we.,~ ¼o:,pb!. 

/JFf!:o>•('2(-Li;i 15" ,ir,cds a.C- (OO~'-;M•""H'.d :so,L,-, -lhc j;,A ,a7oe;::u:;rcad les-, 

Sampler'sNarne G,ILL D.AL'c 
("?oo") _ -z:"12 - '-16'-I'{ 

Telephone (Sc,?) - ~ 7 Z - Zo 1CJ 

Sampler's Firm (if different from Genera tor) _O'"'-'-HJ..fl\'-'_'-R-"'00;"'--"'C!.,"(.,...c;w.f.c1·0'"':'.)-'--')e"'"'-1/J"-i1cs.cs..e..,,__,(...c.a"-r-1<r2<s.'"'CQ""--h""''-".o."-:'."l-'----
1 

Address \:"'r;E?J OF\/ E: JJ'S 

City -'-'A'-'\/-'=P"-'-f_.::::_ _________ State _..1-/V1...:.:..,.A _____ Zip --'0~/_lf-'3=3~_ 

Phone_C=.s_c_'if:.__):.__·__:__t...,_t-==2._-___,2.e.;o:...,_19.:___ 

l.F Was a Generator's representative present during sampling? 

I.G 

.K fr :.(,tr1w• . ..,. I 
-. lh~ c,,,ad 
~ ~~/'\ \ 
..,Jkp,le 

yes __ _ no_✓.,___ 
Briefly describe sampling method and equipment used: 

Th ·Hye~ Qile;> µ,re.; (or,,., c--::::1.+r?A ; 

s../,.,,,~/c·, .., 

~ok <.Jc<s -b.k"' 
~.de' of ./k p,le.5. 

I 
[ro:v:, 6, [oc« bw,2 ◊" ec.,,lr, 0 /,; fmYJ 

J 

~ ~Cvnp/,,. '-'CL::> ../-1-e,, ../-/.,c,.,-rc,,,;1,/,_, m-, u_d.. 

r1 .., 

Representative Sampling Certification 

I hereby certify that the methods and equipment described above in section l .G are an accurate report of the 
sampling procedure used. I also certify that the above-mentioned methods resulted in obtaining a sample that 

is rep,esentative of the waste. 

Sampler's Signature % jl,crn [1.l_ 

Witness' Signature•~~ // ./4.¼z::::::::: 
I<,· ./ J ~/ 

• If the sampler is not an employee of lht! generator, the gent!rator should provide a willtt!SS during tht! sampling. 

14 BELCHER STREET. PLAINVILLE. MA 02762 508-699-2267 FAX: 508-643-1219 



AppendixF 

Site Photographs 



L 

, .. 
'.;_·l--
~~· _J,. 

SA 37D excavation in progress 
with sample location flags 

Loadout of contaminated soil 

Excavation complete and secured 

Loadout of contaminated soil 



Comment: 

Response: 

Comment: 

Response: 

Comment: 

Response: 

Responses to MADEP Comments 
SA 37D Draft Final Closure Report 
Various Sites - Fort Devens. MA. 

At some point after the Main Post Site Investigation was written SA 37 was 
divided into four separate areas. Since the Army has not formally notified 
MADEP of the nomenclature for each, please provide a breakdown of all four in 
Section 1.1 Site History and background for clarification. Although SA 37A is 
also included in the "Various Removals" project, the status of SA 37B & C, needs 
to be mentioned. 

MADEP is unaware of a Document entitled, "Work Plan Addendum No. 1 for 
Study Area 51 ", that includes information on SA 37D, as stated in Section 1.3, 
please clarify. 

This information will be provided in the No Further Action Decision Document. 
The Work Plan Addendum No. 1 for Study Area 51 was referenced in ADL's Site 
Investigation Report. The reference to this Addendum will be removed from the 
report. 

Laboratory Analytical reports for confirmation soil samples taken from the bottom 
and sidewall area of the excavation must be provided in the closure report. 

All appendix information, including the Laboratory Analytical Reports, will be 
included in the Final Closure Report. 

Documentation of the transportation and disposal of contaminated soil must be 
submitted in the final closure report. 

Transportation and disposal documentation will be provided as an appendix to the 
final report. 
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